


TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Compositton of the Committee on Public 
Undertakings 

| _ ~Introduction 

Report — Year Paragraph(s) 

1979 80 
] D258 

1 Haryana Financial Corporation 617 - 

2 Haryana Tourism 621 ~ 
Corporation, Limited 

1980 81 

1 Haryana Breweries 6 24, 625 & 
Limited, Murthal 6 26 

2 Haryana State Small 627 &6 28 
पे Industries & Export _— - 

Corporation Limated 

— _ 1981 82 

| 1 Haryana State Small 6 30 
\ Industries & Export - 
L Corporation Limited 

_ — 2 " Haryana Haryan 6 31 
= Kalyan Nigam, Limited - 

v 3 Haryana Breweries 6 32,6 35 & 
~ - Lmmted, Murthal 6 3. 

4 Haryana Land Reclamation 6 35 
& Development Corporation, ~ 
Limited 

Page(s) 

17-20 

20--23 

24—5t 

52—65 

66—69 

69—171



क्र | ।. (uy) 

COMPOSITION 

OF 

THE COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC UNDERTAKINGS 
(1984 85) 

) CHAIRMAN 

*1  Shri Sagar Ram Gupta 

2 छापा Kanwal Singh 

MEMBERS 

**3  Shri1 Amar Singh 

4  Shri1 Amir Chand Makkar 

5 Shrt Bahadur Singh 

6 Shri पन्ना Chand Heooda 

7 Shri Nihal Singh 

“#**8  Shr1 Om Parkash Mahajan 

Shr1 Mahendra Pratap Singh 

9 Shrt Ram Singh 

™~ - SECRETARIAT 

1 5001 GL Batra, Sectetary 

¥ 2 _Skhn Chander Parkash Deputy Secretary 

*Shri Sagar Ram Gupta, M LA resigned from Chairmanship of 
the Committee wef 3011 1984 on his appomntment as Mimster and 
Shn Kanwal Smgh ML A a member of the Committee was appointed 
Chairman of the Commuittee wef 21 1985 

**Ghri Amar Smgh, ML A resigned from the Commiitee wef 
_ 14 9 1984, on his appoimtment as Mimster 

**i1Shy1 Om Parkash Mahajan M L A resigned from the Committee 
wef 851984 and Shr1 Mahendra Pratap Smgh, MLA was elected 
re_mber of Commuttee wef 49 1984



४ 
क
ी
,
 

M
t
 

o 
2 

सी
 

पक
्क
ा 
ज
त
ा
 

™
 

T
 

क
क
 

¥ 

नल 



8 
i 

= 

) 
INTRODUCTION 

7 

I, the Charrman of the Commiitee on Public Undertakings having been authorised by the Commuittee in this behalf, present Seventeenth Report on the reports of the Comptroller and ~ Auditor General of India for the years 1979 80 (Haryana Financial Corpotation and Haryana Tourism Corporation Limited) 1980 81 (Haryana Breweries Limited Murthal and Haryana State Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited) 1981 82 (Haryana State Small Industries & Export Corporation Limited, Haryana Haryan Kalyan Nigam Limited Haryana Breweries Limited Murthal and Haryana Land Reclamation & Development Corporation Limited) 

2 The Committee examined the representatives of the Corporations/ Companies where necessary A brief record of the Proceedings of various meetings of the Commuttee as also of its 1aspection ए the various ynits of the Corporations/Companies has been placed in the Haryana Vidhan Sabha Secretariat 

3 The Comnuttee feel grateful to the Accountant Haryana, for his valuable assistance and gudance 1n completing this report Thanks are also due to the representative of the Finance Depart ment of Haryana Goveinment and 10 the Secretary and other dealing staff ot Haryana Vidhan Sabha with whose competent assistance the report could be completedsin time  The Commuttee are thankful to the representa fi ८0० operation 1n 

Genera] 

tives of the Corporations/Companies who extended full 

1 

Chandigarh 
KANWAL SINGH the 28th February, 1985 

Chairman





e 

डी
 

L] 
& 

r———}"\ ~ 

7 ~ ~ 

REPORT 

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAIL OF IND\IA 
FOR THE YEAR 1979 80 (CIVIL) _ \ 

- HARYANA FINANCIAL CORPORATION 

Paragraph 6 17 of 1979 80 Ex grana payments to the employees 

- The employees of the State Fiancial Corporations are not 
cligible for bonus under the payment of Bonus Act 1965 In res 
pect of employees of public sector undertakings who are not 
covered by the provisions of the Payment of Bonus Act Government 
of India 1ssued structions (September 1976) that ex gratia payment 
(n Tieu of Bonus) for the accounting year commencing i 1975 be 
Iimited to a maximum of 10 per cent of the salary/wages The ex 
gratia was payable to only those employees whose salary/wages did 
not exceed Rs 1600 per month for those whose salary/wages 
exceeded Rs 750 per month the ex gratia amount was to be calculated 
as if the salary/wages were Rs 750 per month 

_The Corporation has, however been making ex gratia payments 
to 1ts officers (other than the Managing Directo1) and employees at 
the rate of 25 per cent (3 months pay and allowances) irrespective of 
the quantum of profits Particulars of profits earned by the Corporation 
and the amount of ex gratia paid during each of the years from 1974 75 
to 1979 80 are givon below — 

Year Profit for the Total amount 
year (Rupees of ex gratia 
m lakhs) payments (in 

rupees) 

1975-76 80 52 216 887 

1976-77 _ 95 25 2,34 859 

1977-78 109 05 242365 
1978-79 104 35 255553 

1979-80 100 68 4 04 507 

In this connection the following points were noticed — 

(1) Such payments are not covered by the Regulations framed 
by the Corporation (in consultation with the State Govern 
ment and the IDBI) पा terms of Section 48(1) of the State 
Financial Corporation Act 1951 

() The payments were made without the sanction of the 
State Government 

ली 

गा 

कि 
~



5 = 

(u) During the years 197576 to 1979 80 the ex gratia payment 
was given higher than the maximum of 20 per cent pres 
cribed पा. the payment of Bonus Act The amount excess 
paid was Rs 8 13 lakhs 

(tv) There was an extra payment of Rs 0 53 lakh during the 
pertod from 197576 to 1979 80 due to the crterion of 
Rs 750 per month for computation of ex gratia payment 
having been disregarded The Management stated (August 
1980) that no instructions had been received from the State = 
Government पा. this behalf and that the payments had 
been made with the approval of the Boaid of Directors 

During the course of oral examimation the representative of पाल * 
Government/Corporation stated that the ex gratia was bemng paid to 
the employees with the approval of Board of Directors who 158 em 
powered to sanction such payments under Sectton 66(2) of the Regu 
lations framed by Corporation which reads as under — 

A concession grant which 1s not covered by these regulations 
may not be given to any employees except with the sanc 
tion of the Board 

A 

The representative further stated that the ex gratin grant 15. bemng 
810 from the time of Punjab Financial Corporation On furthei ques 
tioning the repiesentative stoted that the Government has not so far 
fixed any such critena for grant of ex gratia to the employees of the 
Corporation 

The Comnuttee were of the opinion that the State Government 
should 1ssue instructions in respect of ex gratia payment to the staff of 
the Corporation on the pattern of instructions tssued by the Govern 
ment of India R 

The representative of Finance Department stated that the opinion 
of the IDBI 1s bemg obtamned and after that such instructions can 
be 1ssued 

# The Committee feel that it 1s not wvroper on the part of the b 
management of the Corporation to pay ex gratia to ts employees more 
than what has been prescribed by Government of India for Public 
Sector Undertakings which are not covered by the provisions of the 
payment of Bonus Act 

The Committee recommend that State Government should fix the- 
himut for ex gratia to be paid to the employees of the Corporation as has 
been done by the Government of Indra पा regard to the Public Sector 
Undertakings, within a period of six months 

HARYANA TOURISM CORPORATION 

Paragraph 6 21 Ol  Introduction 
The Haryana Tourism Corporation -Limited was incorporated on 

Ist May 1974 with the following as 18 mam objects — 

—To purchase, acquire and admimster restaurants bars, liquor 
vends bonded warehouses, cafeterias, petrol pumps empona



& 
बी)

 

दे 

— 

y 3 

tourist bungalows and other places of tourist interest m the 
State and elsewhere, 

—to provide entertainment by way of cultural shows excursions, 
sight seeing trips tours etc for toursts and 

—to promote establishments, undertakings and enterprises con 
nected with activities of Tourist 1nterest 

During the course of oral examnation the representative of the 
Company stated that the Company has made good achievements पा 
setting up of complexes on National Highways, State Highways and at 
District level The representative stated that setting up of a vegetarian 
Krishna Dham budget tourist complex at Kurukshetra was under consi 
deration and negotiations were gomng on with the Government of India 
for getting financial aid and that setting up of a tourist complex at 
Agroha was also under consideration of the Company/State Govern 
ment It was further stated that on the pattern of ITD C a proposal 
to start a tourist bus service between Dellt Pamipat and Kurukshetra 
was under consideration of the Management of the Company 

The Committee recommend that the Company should also give 
importance to the backward areas m settmg up the tourist complexes 
by explormg wiability of such complexes so that the development of such 
areas 15. accelerated 

The Committee also recommend that m order to attract more 
tounists the Company should start conducted package bus tours to places 
of Instorical, religions and cultural importance, recreatton and picmic spots 
m Haryana, and पा. this connection the benefit of proximty to Dell 
should be fully exploited 

The Committee further recommend that the matter regarding open 
mg of Restaurants at Bus stands पा Haryana for फिट supply of neat, pure 
and hygienic eatables and beverages to passengers at reasomable rates 
may be taken up wrth the Government at higher level and the progress 
mtimated fo the Commuttee 

Paragraph 6 21 02  Orgamsational set up F‘O _2h-82K 

The management of the Company 1s vested m a Board of 
11 Directors appomnted by the State Govt The Board 1s headed by व 
Charrman (non offictal) and the Managing Director 1s the Chief BExecu 
tive The Fiance and Accounts Department 1s headed by an Assis 
tant Accounts Officer The statutory Auditors शा their report to the 
members on the accounts for 197576 and 1976 77 had pointed to the 
need for strengtheming the accounts cell at the Head Office and the 

_ field__offices _ 

In 1ts wntten reply the Management of the Company stated that 
the accounts cells at head office as well as in the field offices have been 
strengthened But the Committee observed that in spite of strengthenming 
of the accounts wing the accounts of the Company are still in arrears 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that accounts cell of फिट 
Company should he suitably stremgthemed so that the accounts are pre- 
pared well m time



P * Paragraph 6 21 04 Fmnancial Position 

टी E i3 
- 4 e 

न ना - —— 

- - 

There have been inordinate delays पा the finalisation of . 1ts annual 
accounts by the Company as indicated below — 

. g - 
Year of Accounts -~~~ - T~ Z Approved by the "Board पा 

1974752 . S एप हा तक 1977=2 ~~ 7" T 7 

AR हा ८ o~ B i 
197516 . -~ =~ -~ - = __. 7 February, 1980-- -~ - आर 

197677 7 = - T i September, 1980 _ == = T 
— — - - ~ 

The Company s , accounts for- the year 1977 78, onwards are 1n. 
arrears_ ‘(January 1981) - . _ 

Yo ~ P “ A —~ जानना -~ क- 

e~ - 

-~ The- tablé below summarises the financial position of the Com 
pany for .th¢.-3 years "upto” 197879 — . - T «._- e 

Liabiities . o - L1976-T7-  -1977-78, - 1978-79 
e - . - 7 उ.. ८ <2 (Provi- — 
1 उ,् . लि . - - - --Stonal) - 

] (Rupees n lakhs) = ~=u™ 
(@ Padupcapital 11446, _ 11839 116 39 
(b) Borrowings - = 3 223200 31 10-  -~29-30 
पु ~Trade daes and other current 18 - - . *8/ = 

bilities (1hcluding provisions) 4308 ,. 42 627.- 58736 

_Total _ _ - 1,89 54 . 1,90 11- -- 204 05 

Assets _ - 1976-77 197778 1978-79 
(व) = Gross Block - * L1972 12403 1,27°35 
(b) Less depreciation 12782 T 1823 T 2459 
{c) Net fixed assets - _ - 10690 = 1,058 102776 

(d) Current assets loans and ad - ~ e I 
Vances - - - - _6319 61 26 ~-70 38 

(¢) Capital expendifure not répresented - L1 3 
by assets - - - — :*~—,"* - o = 

(f) iIntangible dssets ~ - T LT Y 
Miscellaneous expenses - 05 - 08 - —079 
Accumulated losses~ * - 18-89 22 17;,1030“12 

Total B 189 54 190 11 2,04 05 

Caputal erfiployed ~ ~7 120... 1,24 147 171478 
Net worth 7 - . .- 950 93 34. . 8548- 
P —_— - e 

Notes -Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital 

Net worth=represents paid up-capital- plus -reserves and -surplus less 
mtangible assets T - 

l‘
) 

)



§ 
{\«-e‘ 

i 
_~ Mp its wrtten reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the statutory auditors for auditing the accounts for the years 1980 81 

and 1981 82 were appomted by Company Law Board 1n August, 1983 

and the audit was in progress 

1 Dunng the course of oral examination the representative of the 

.Company stated that the accounts upto the year 1982 83 have been 

compiled and that earnest efforts are being made to get the audit of 

accounts for the years 1980 81 and 198182 finalised from the statutory 

auditors and 1t 1s expected that these will be completed shortly 

- The Commuttee recommend that earnest efforts should be made by 

the Management of the Company to get the audit of accounts for the 

years 1980 81 and 1981 82 completed by the statutory auditors (Chartered 

_Accountants) and the Accountant General’s office expeditiously and a 

comphance report sent to the Commitee The Commuttee further re 

commend fhat a time bound programme should be formalated by the 

Management to bring the accounts upto date and the matter regarding 

appomtment of statutory auditors for the subsequent years be taken up 

—- by~ the Management with the appomnting authorities on priority basis 

! 

~ —Paragraph 6 21 05 Working resuits 

_The workl‘ng results रण the Company for the 3 years upto 1978 

79 are given below — - 
(Figures wn lakhs) 

A=—Income - 1976-77 1977-78... 1978-79 

- (Prowisional) 

(a) Saleof -- s 

Wine and minerals 77 26 72 82 60 27 

- Food Stuff 64 79 77 34 76 99 

कि Petrol & [21656] 35 75 46 40 48 43 

~ General Merchandise 0 96 3 46 6 42 

~(b) Other Income 16 76 743 966 

Total 195 52 20745 20177 

B—Exp‘enduure 

(a) Purchase of 

. Wine & munerals 63 71 58 66 — 52 86 

Food Stuff (including coal gas & 
fuel) 47 14 51 55 51 63 

Petrol & Diesel 35 55 44 52 47 31 

_ General Merchandise 7 83 318 4 78 

- - - -~



6 Ta 
. =k 

1976 77 197778 1978 79 
(b) Admunstrative Expenses 

Salaries & Wages 23 78 27 84 29 98 

Business promotion expenses 0 83 0 96 0 37 

Others 1136 933 10 50 

(c) Loss on non commercial activities 4 03 0 41 0 89 

(d) Interest on loan 2 33 2 26 2 20 

{(e) Depreciation 557 593 6 36 

(f) Other expenses । 3 49 376 7 50* 

(g) Accretion/decretion 1n stock )1 07 233 (—)4 66 

Total 2,04 55 21073 209 72 

C Loss {(—)9 03 (—)328 (9795 

D Accumulated loss (—)18 8% (—)22 17 ()30 12 

years 
*Includes expenditure of Rs 2 52 lakhs pertaining to the previous 

The [05565 were attributed by the Management (June 1980) to =~ _ 

—Provision of meals and accommodation to budget tounsts at subsidised rates h 

—provision of accommodation to the State Government officers, Members of Legislature and VIPs at rates lower than the actual cost, and 

—gestation period and frequent power shut downs A review पा Audit revealed that, besides the above other reasons for losges 
were - - 

—heavy indirect (overhead) expenses both on commercial and 
non commercial activities 

—inadequate internal controls and - - 

—lack of cost control due to non preparation of working results of individual activities 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the company stated that the accumulated losses have decreased to Rs 0 61 lac during 1982 83 as against Rs 37 11 1805 ता 1979 80 - 

During the course of oral exammnation the representative of the Company stated that the Company has been trying to bring down पिंड



& 

g 7 
prices of certain commodities at par with the price prevaiing 1n the market पा order to augment the business 

The Commttee recommend that the Management of the Company should take positive steps (o increase the sales, reduce heavy overhead 
expenses and wastages to make 1t a profit ecarmng concern  The Com 
mittee further recommend that the mternal controls shonld he strengthened and workmg results of mdividual actiities should be prepared to have 
better cost control 

6 21 07 Rummng and mamtenance of commiercial units 

(1) On 1its formation the Company took over 27 tourist complexes from the State Tourism Department The number increased to 29 पा 1976 77 30 11977 78 and dropped to 28 i 1978 79 While each com plex deals with several commercial activities viz restaurants bars can teens petrol pumps hquor vends etc the Management had not assessed the working results of tndividual activities at each complex to assess their relative profitability or otherwise at any stage 

The working results of commercial complexes for the three years up to 1978 79 are indicated 1n the table given below 

197677 197778 1978-79 
- (Provisional)  (Rupees दा lakhs) 

" Income 18539 200 00 1,96 93 
Expenditure 

Operative expenses 177 52 188 42 184 55 

" Overheads 12 87 14 46 16 92 
Total 190 39 2,02 88 2,01 47 

T Loss (500 (288 (-)4 54 
The operational results of individual units (which could not even meet the operating expenses) revealed losses of Rs 0 69 lakh पा 6 unts 1 1976 77, R*s 0 32 lakh 1 5 umts i 1977 78* and Rs 0 39 lakh mm 6 umts 1 1978 79% "~ 

i Due to heavy losses the Company closed 5 liquor vends, a can teen and a bakery during 1975 76 and 1976 77 4 hquor vends were closed “from Apnl, 1978 due to anticipated losses and 3 hquor vends were closed from April 1979 as the complex could not compete (1n the auction) with private bidders Besides a bonded warehouse was transferred to a brewery in April, 1976 The Management attributed (June 1980) the losses पा. the runmng of commercial units to the gestation pertod and frequent power shut downs 

*Figures are provisional



N 

N 

~ 

8 - 

/ “अर 
Ve 

e In 15 written reply the mapagement of the Company stated that 

the units were closed because these were runnming पा loss and that during 

1982 83 only two umts at Narnaul and Taoru were running पा losses 

During the coutse of oral examination tle representative of the 

company stated that action has been taken to reduce expenditurc on 

staff and that with a view to avoid wastage of food stuff 1t has been 

decided that whenever an Officer of the Compary happened to be on 

tour he would 1810 some tourist complexes 

The Commuttee feel that to make फिट umts viable 1t 1s essential 

that the admmstrative and overhead expenses are kept umder control and 

the Committee recommend that earnest efforts should be made by the 

Management of the Company mn this direction Tae Commuttee desire that 

the results of raids made by the Company Officers may also be mtimated 

to the Commuttee 
- 

6 21 07 (u) While the seling prices were being fixed on the basis 

of prevailmg market rates the Company had not framed any standard 

costs to monitor the actnal expenditure and vartances with a view to 

control costs 

The table below ndicates the margins on the sales of two main 

ttems of trade during the three years upto 1978 79 

लि Year Cost of Sale pro Margm 

- थ material ceeds (percen 

N 
taged 

o i (Rupees प्रा lakhs) . 

(1) Wine and Minerals 1976 77 50 81 77 26 521 

N 1977 78* 46 06 72 82 58 1 

S 19189 34 30 6021 757 

() _F—ood ) : 1976 77 42 98 647 507 

कर ) 1977 78% | 46 01 7734 681 

T 1978 79* 44 98 76 99 71 2 

In spite of margms of 50 7 to 75 7 per cent, the Company was 

not able to break even because of heavy direct and indirect oserhead 

- expenses 
. 

In एड written reply the Management of the Company stated as 

under— - 

However with the passage of time and further populanty of our 

complexes the direct and indirect expenses have been reduced 1n 

*Figures are¢ provisional 

')
 

i



T 

Ak 9 

commercial activities as compared to the turnover The detail of which 1s 

given below — 

Year Turnover Duect Percen Indirect  Percen 
expenses lage expenses tage 

1979 80 24873 18046 7255% 7215 29% 

1980 81 329078 23905 72 48% 8045 24 38% 

1981 82 43248 32299 7468% 9738 2251% 

198283 - 45934 32432 7102% 1,842 25 81% 

i 
N 

—_— 

“The- increase 1n— percentage of ndirect expenses for the year 

1982 83 18 due to the reviston of pay scale of the staff wef 1482 

During thé course of oral examnation the representative of the 

Co,é]pany admitted that the Management had not fixed any standard 
costs to monitor the actual expenditure and variance with a view to 

control costs of items due to lack of experience and that now 1t has 

- been~done = — - 

-— ——The Commiitee observed that whenever action was taken against 

some delinquent official he was transferred to a place where the atmos 
phere was already polluted as all the disgruntled elements gathered at 

one place 
— - 

fThe Commuttee feel that 1t is not enough to rest content with such 

trapsfers Instead of transferring such an employee to such a place with 

no chance of mmprovement the official should be penalised m such a 

M manner so as to improve hs conduct and take the best out of him 

The Committee are also not satisfied with the reply of the Mana 
3 gement~ that the direct and indirect expenses haye been reduced at the 

_—<complexes The Commuttee feel that much more 15 wanting on फिट part 

- of the Management to bring down the expenses espectall espectally the indirect 

expenses The Commuttee, therefore, strongly recommend that -effective 

steps should be taken by the Management of the Company to bring down 

the expenses at the complexes to make them viable 

6 21 08 Non commercial units 

The Company took over 13 noncommercial umts wviz, tourist 
- bungelows huts motels rest houses etc f{rom the Tourism Department 

~ from Ist September 1974 for managing these as an agent of the State 
Government The Company received 2 1080 of Rs 2 00 lakhs from the 
State Govetnment 1z 1974 75 85 woirking capital and the Geovernment also 
agreed to subsidise the losses 1f any, on the runnmg of these units 
10 additional units were handed over to the Company upto 1978 79 006 
unit at Hathnikund was however closed पा 1977 78 after 1t had sustained 

_8 1058 of Rs 0 16 lakh 

v The working results of these non commercial umits for _the three 

e 

e i



- 10 “)\:‘l 
- »__h 

- 

- years up to 1978 79 are given below — 

1976 17 1977 78 1978 79 

{(Provisional) 

i (Rupees n lakhs) 

A—Revenue 

(a) Operating 11 40 15 22 18 86 

(b) Subsidy 2 50 2 50 2 50 

Total 13 90 17 72 21 36 

B—Expenses 

(व) Operating 6175 739 8 53 

(b) Overheads 11 18 10 74 13 72 
(166) (145) (161) 

Total 17 93 18 13 22 25 

Loss (—)4 03 (-0 41 (—)0 89 ~ 

Note  Figures in parenthesis denote percentage to operating expenses 

It will be seen that while the operating expenses went up from 
Rs 7 39 lakhs m 197778 to Rs 8 53 lakhs ता 1978 79 (1 9 per cent) 
the overheads bad increased from Rs 10 74 Jakhs to Rs 13 72 lakhs 
(27 7 per cent) during the same period 

The government had subsidised the losses to the extent of Rs 
2 50 lakhs per annum as agamnst the 1055 of Rs 6 53 lakhs पा 1976 77 
Rs 2 91 lakhs in 1977 78 and Rs 3 39 lakhs 1n 1978 79 - 

-~ The operational results of individual units revealed a loss of 
Rs 3 02 lakhs (11 umts) 1 1976 77 Rs 1 42 iakhs (9 umits) पा 1977 78* 
and Rs 1 04 lakhs (8 units) in 1978 79 

The Management attributed the losses (June 1980) to gestation 
period provision of accommodation to the Mimsters MLAs and the State 
Government Officers, at rates lower than the actual cost and non closure 
of the losing umits 

In एड wntten reply the Management of the Company reiterated 
that the losses mm the non commercial units were due to providing of 
accommodation to Minmisters MILAs and State Government Officers at 
rates lower than commercial rates and non closure of losing umits kesping 
पा view the policy of social objective of the Government 

*Figures are provisional 

लाना 

थी
 

14



जलन 
J_E 11 

The Committee however, feel that one of the mamn reasons con 

tributing the runmng of these umts in losses was the increase in over 

head expenses and very little has been dome by the Management to contain 

these expenses 

The Commnttee, therefore, recommend that concerted efforts should 

be made by the Management of the Company to reduce and control the 

overhead expenses of these umts to make them viable mstead of gomngm 

for closure of such unis 

6 21 09 

[} 

(t) Runmng of Art Gallery at New Delhu 

Pl
 

With a view to displeying tourism literature, paintings, 0rgamsing 

film shows art exhibitions travel conferences etc, the Company took 

over (August 1975) an art gallery at New Dellt (together with the staff) 

from another State Government undertaking on a monthly rental of Rs 

500 ' 

From August 1975 to July 1977 the Company had icurred a 

loss of Rs 0 33 lakh on the running of the gallery The Management 

having reviewed the working of the art gallery 10 November 1977 decided 

that efforts should be made to run 1t on profitable and commercial 

Itmes The Company however, sustained a further loss of Rs 0 19 lakh 

का 1977-78 and the gallery was closed down पा. March 1978 and returned to 

the owners 1n May, 1978/July, 1979 

In 1 written reply the Management of the Company stated 

— ‘Art Gallery at Delln was closed and the entire space taken on 

lease including the three rooms referied to पा. the report have since been 

vacated and handed over to the owner as on 27 51978 As regards art 

pieces and paintings these हाथ displayed ता. exhibitions held from time 10 

time for publicity of Haryana Tourism * 

« 
] 

— 

R During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company _admitted that the Art Gallery was runmng पा. loss when it 

was taken over by the Company from another State Government Under 

taking 

The Committee feel that when the fact that the Art Gallery was 

running 1 loss was alreadv in the knowledge of the Management of 

the Company, they should not have taken over it without considering 

all pros and cons about its viability and thus could have avoided loss of 

_-—Rs 0 52 180 to the Company 

The Commuittee, therefore, recommend that m future before treading 

पा ventures runmng i losses all pros and cons about thewr viability should be 

carefully considered by the Management of the Company 

6 21 10 Embezzlements mis appropriations and shoitages 
-— 

The followmg cases involving embezzlements, mus appropriations 

"



12 

and shortages of store were noticed 

Sr Name of the  Brief particulars 
No Complex 

1 Uchana Sale proceeds cash 
receipts cash ता hand 
and unpaid salary 
from September 1974 
to Oct 1977 were 
short/not accounted 
for by the cashier - 

2 Badkhal (व) Mis appropriation 
of sale proceeds during 
1977 78 and 1978 79 

(b) Shortages of stores 
(Rs 0 23 Jakhmn 
Mayur Rs 0 24 Iakh 
1ए Gray Falcon Rs 
0 28 lakh 1n Surajkund, 
Rs 0 93 lakh ता 
Hodel) detected 10 
Dec 79 

(¢) Apamst the cash 
book balances of Rs 
31 313 at Badkhal 
(25th Jan 1980) & 
Rs 32 056 at Hodel 
(26th January 1980) 
the actual cash 10 hand 

Amount Remarks 
(Rs i lakhs) 

0 30 

024 

1 68 

was Rs 405 and Rs 11 162 

respectively The 
Balance amounts were 
reported to have been 
wrregularly advanced (0 
staff and others on 
hand receipt basis 

The cashier *was placed 
under suspenston पा Nov 
1977 but reinstated 1n 
March 1978  pending 
disciplinary proceedings 
agamst him  The offi 
cial submitted his rest 
gnation 1n August, 1979 
which was not accepted 
He 1s however absent 
from duty smmce then 
Further report 1s awaited 
{March 81) 

Rs 0 21 lakh~was reco 
vered from the defaul 
ters upto  November, 
1980 Balance amount 
was awaiting recovery 
(Nov 1980) - 

The project Officer was 
asked (February 1980) 
to fix responsibility for 
the shortages Final 
action 15 awarted(March 
1981) 

Final action 1s awaited - 
(March 1981) -7 

P 

' 
" 

L} 

*In addition cneques and drafts for Rs 
during April 1976 to A 
cash book 

1 29 lakhs were deposited in bank 
prl 1977 but had not been accounted for in the 

4 
|



al
 

il
 

f-fl‘" . 

St_:. Name of the 
No Complex 

3 Badkhil 
and 
Pinjore 

4 Narnaul 

5 Pampat 

का नि 

6 NDharuhera 

Regarding case at serial No 1 पा the above para a sum 

13 

Brief particulars 

Shortages of stock of 
shoft drinks wines and 
rminerals durinz Dec 
1974 to Qctobzr, 1977 

Bmbezzlement of cash 
and stores during June, 
1979 to Apnl 1980 

Mis appropriation of 
cash during February 
1975 to May 1978 

Shortages of stores 
during 1975 76 10 
1977 78 

Amount 

\ 
N 

Remarks 
(Rs दा lakhs) 

019 

0 06 

020 

Rs 0 13 lakh was reco 
vered from the defaul 
ting officials upto June, 
1980 and the balance of 
Rs 0 06 lakh was awai 
ting recovery (November, 
1980) 

Rs 0 03 lakh was reco 
vered and the case was 
registered with the Police 
पा Aprd 1980 The offi 
cial was placed under 
suspension 1n May, 1980 
Further progress 15 
awatted (March 1981) 

Rs 0 04 lakh was reco 
vered 10 April 1980 Ano 
ther offictal who was 
responsible fora mis 
appropriation of Rs 
0 02 lakh had since left 
the Company s services 
The Matter was reported 
to the Police 1n Sept, 
1980 

The charge of the em 
porium and L2 vend 
were taken over from 
the Counter (लाए 1 
Nov 1977 and Jan 1978 
respectively The Pro 
ject Officer Gurgaon 
lodged the FIR with the 
Police in March 1978 
The results of Police 19 
vestigation are awaited 
(March 1981) 

. — Inits written reply the Management of the Company stated that— 

of Rs 

1100/ 1s still recoverable from the official whose services were terminated 
on 30th March, 1983 and that he has been asked to deposit the amount 
immediately otherwise FI R would be lodged against him 

Regarding cases at serial Nos 2(a) and 2(c) the 
been recovered and for case at serial No 3 the 

amounts have 
recovery of balance 

amount of Rs 3 850/ 1s being made 1n monthly mstalments 

e



(|
 

. 14 e 

Regarding case at serial No 2(b) oninvestigation the actual shortage 
was worked out to Rs 1 55 lacs against which Rs 0 43 lakh was allo 
wed 85 Drivers consumption at Hodel Rs 0 17 lakh as genuine wastage 
and for the 1emammg Rs 0 96 lakh the recovery is 06008 made by 
Divisional Manager Badkhal 

Regaiding case atsertal No 4 Rs 3 000/ was recovered and for the 
balance amount of Rs 9 445/ FIR was lodged against the official who 15 
reported to be absconding 

Regarding case at serial No 5 the officlal who resigned from the 
service 1 September 1978 was reported unttaceable bY police पी Decem 
ber, 1982 and Rs 2,000/ recoverable from him have been written off 

Regarding case at serial No 6 the services of the defaulting official 
had been termunated in December 1977 and the FIR lodged agaimnst 
him (March 1978) was filed untraced in September 1981 and action 15 
being taken to write off the amount of Rs 19,576/ 

¢The Committee feel that there were mordinate delays on the part 
of the Management of the Company in pursuing and finalising the cases 
and effecting recoveries The Committee desire to know whether the 
antecedents of the absconding officials were verfted, at the fime of ther 
appomntment 1n service and any surety bonds were taken and 1f not, the 
responsibihty for the lapse shomld be fixed under mtimation to the Com 
mittee 

The Commiftee recommend that the Management of the Company 
should take effective steps to avoud recurrence of such cases व future and 
the Committee be mformed about the progress of recovery पा these cases 

6 21 12 Other topics of interest 

(1) Avoidable payment of sales tax 

The Complexes of the Company were registered as dealers under 
the Sales Tax Act up to 1977 78 (levy of sales tax by restaurants was 
discontrnued thereafter under a Court decision) Under the provisions 
of the act the umts of the Company could purchase articles foir re 
processing and sale by 15506 of requisite declaration forms without pay- 
ment of tax 

- 

It was noticed that the facthty of making purchases without pay 
ment of tax had not been availed of by certain units of the Company 
resulting प्रा an avoidable payment of sales tax of Rs 0 17 lakh_durnng 
1974 75 10 1977 78 

The Management stated (November 1980) that the concerned offi 
cers had been directed to claim the refund while finalising their annual 
sales tax returns - - 

Durmng the course of oral examiation the representative of the 
Company stated that 1t 1s very difficult to get the i1efund of Sales Tax 
amount from the Government and that now the procedure 15 being followed 
by the Company 

i 
gy
 

I 
वि



27 ‘ 
NS s 

lThe Commuttee recommend that the Management of the Company 
should pursue फिट matter with the State Government for getting the refund 
of the amount of claim 

6 21 12 (n) Setting up of Folkk A1t Museum 

Tn November 1976 the Tourism Department Haryana entiusted the 

work of setting up 2 folk art museums at Rohtak and Hodel to the 

Company A sum of Rs 3 50 lakhs (Rohtak Rs 1 00 lakh and Hodel 
Rs 2 50 lakhs) was placed at the disposal of the Company for this 

- purpose The Company purchased art and artifacts worth Rs 0 19 

= lakh and had icurred an expenditure of Rs 0 20 lakh on pay and 
allowances furniture conveyance etc एक. to January 1977 Due to 

the sites for setting up the museums not having been selected by the 
Company no concrete steps sould be taken towards the implementation 
of the project 

The Management stated (November 1980) that some sites were 
under consideration for setting up the museums but final selection was 
yet to be made (November 1980) 

The Company/State  Government stated i its  wrtten  reply 
as under — 

It was decided to establish Folk Museum at Hodel and Roh 

— tak but site for the same could not be earmarked The 
material purchased was kept in a safe custody After dra 
wing up the 6th five year plan 1t was decided to setupa 
folk ait Museum at Pinjore and Hodel However once 

- agamn work on the Project had to be dslayed due to the 
decision to launch a five star project at Surajkund The 
plan to construct such a museum has certamnly not been 
shelved as the 1dea of setting up a folk art museum at 
Hodel and within the Tourist Village Planned between 
Surajkund and Badkhal are under consideration Agam 
plans to open the museum at Sultanpur Bird Saactuary 15 
also under consideration However m order to make use 

— of the items purchased m 1976 a jewelary display counter 
was opened a Karna Lake 1n 1981 82 पा. which some of 
the major 1items are on display and the display pattern 
changed from time to time Further these items are also 
put on display at exhibition and travel trade semunar 

L} 
a 

The Committee recommend that the decision regarding setting पृ 
of the Folk Art Museums should be expedited so that the articles already 
purchased coald be properly utibised 

6 21 12 (1) ILiiegularity m recovery of rent charges 

(@) According to rules, the rent charges for stay 10. 8 motel घाट 
recoverable पा advance In one case a tourist was allowed to stay m 
amotel from 11th December 1976 to 22nd January 1977 without advance 
payment of iental charge He left the motel with the assurance that 
charges amounting to Rs 0 09 lakh would be pajd by his employer 
The employe: stated that the rental charges, etc should be recovered 
from पिता In January 1979 the Company filed a civil swt for recovery 

|



| 

16 

which was pending 1n the Court (Nov 1980) 

दि 

व जल 

{b) In another case a tourist stayed at Surajkund motel from 

16th to 25th Januarv 1977 A sum of Rs 2,460/ became due from him 

He gave a cheque of Rs 1200/ and left the place with one room locked 

The cheque when presented for payment (January 1977) was dishonoured 

by the Bank The tourst did not return and the room was unlocked on 

14th April 1977 

After over 2vyears (June 1979) the Company filed a civil st for 

the recovery of Rs 7 200/ (including room rent up to 14th April, 1977) and 

the case 15 pending (November 1980) 

In its written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

both the cases were subjudice 1n one case ex parte decision was given 

and decree proceedings were 1n progress and the other case was still 

under process 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the- 

Company stated that now the system of charging of rent hasbeen 1mproved 

The Committee are of the opmon that there was lapse on the 

part of the Officers of the Motels who had allowed the tourists to 

leave the Motels without payment of rental charges 

The Commuttee, therefore, recommend that the circumstances under 

which the tounsts were allowed to leave the Motels withont payment of 

rental charges should be mvestigated and responsthility be fited under दि 

mation to the Committee 

The Commuttee feel that the legal action 0 both the cases was 

ntiated by the Management of the Company after two years which was 

too long a period and could have been avoided 

The Commuttee recommend that the cases shomld be pursued vigoro- 

usly for early finahsation and the recovery position be ntimated to the 

Committee 
—_— नहा 

~ 

le



ही 
| 

AN 
e N 

A ~ 
17 

. 

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 
FOR THE YEAR 1980 81 (CIVIL) \ 

HARYANA BREWERIES LIMITED MURTHAL 

6 24  Extra Expenditure on the Purchase of Empty Bottles 

In October 1978 the Company placed an order on a firm of 
Baroda for supply of 15 38 lakh new empty bottles at firm rate of 
Rs 875 26 (including Central Excise duty and sales tax) per 1000 bot 
tles The supplies were to commence from March 1979 and completed 
by June, 1979 

Before commencing the supplies the firm approached the Com 
pany (13th November, 1978) to reconsider the piice issue in view of the 
hike पा price of mputs Although the supply order was not subject to 
any price escalation the Company after negotiating with the firm (28th 
Aprl 1979) decided to accept supplies at the rate of Rs 947 70 (inclu 
ding Central excise and sales tax) per 1,000 bottles (as against the total 
cost of Rs 968 76 per 1000 bottles as per firms demand made 10 Novem 
ber 1978) and an order was placed (April 1979) for 30 lakh bottles at 
the revised rate of Rs 947 70 फुट 1 000 bottles 

Agamst the order for 30 lakh bottles the firm supplied 14 70 
lakh bottles upto 1stSeptember 1979 and stopped further supplies pending 
settlement of further increase पा rates On a representation from the 
firm (5th September 1979) and further discussions held between the firm 
and the Company (13th October 1979) the rates were further enhanced 
(Oct 1979) to Rs 1102 14 (ncluding Central excise duty and sales tax) 
per 1000 bottles A quantity of 7 32 lakh bottles was received at this 
rate 

Acceptance of periodical price increases 1. respect  of a firm 
price order resulted पा an extra expenditure of Rs 2 24 lakhs m the 

__-purchase of 22 02 lakh bottles There was also no provision i the 
purchase order empowering the company to effect risk purchases at the 
cost of the defaulting firm 

The management stated (18th August 1980) that 

(1) glass bottles were the major raw material in the factory 
and non availability of bottles can result in crisis for 1t 
(1) 1n the North only two amber glass bottle manufacturers 
were available with wnom they were dealing (पा) no other 
glass bottles manufacturer was ता a position to supply amber 
coloured beer bottles, and (४) during the last 23 years 
there had been all round escalation of the price of inputs 
and the glass manufacturers had been increasing the prices as 
and when there had been escalation of the price of then inputs 

The contention of the Management was not acceptable as the Com 
pany had not resorted to open tenders at any stage for ensuring benefit 
of competitive rates -



S~— 

-18 A 

/T he matter was referred to Government पा. May 1981 reply was 

awaited (Maich 1982) 

In its written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the recommendations of the Accountant General have now been imple 

mented  Furthermore the suppliers are now requred to deposit sub 

stantial security to the extent of 5to 10 per cent of the order value as 

guarantee for faithful execution of supply orders 

Z  During the course of oral examunation when asked the reasons 

for not mviting open tenders for purchase of bottles the representative 

of the company stated that there are only three orgamsations to supply 

the bottles and as such open tenders were not invited 1n view of the 

Limited choice as by inviting the open tendeis the prices would have 

been much higher The representative further stated that without bottles 

the company could not have utilised the capacity and the situation would 

have worsened 

The Committee note that the glassbottles 1s the essential basic 

requirement of a brewery and non availability of bottles can effect the 

production adversely 

The Commuttee, therefore, recommend that the management of the 

Company should take steps to formulate long term plannmng and लाए 

fymng sources of supply to have assured regular supplies of bottles at 

competifive rates 

6 25 Non iecovery of mteiest 

The Company entered 10 agreements (June July—1978) with three 

distributors at Fatidabad Jaipur and Hydeiabad for sale of 1ts products 

during the year 1979 80 In terms of agreements the distributors were 

entitled to a cash discount of one per cent on the Ex factory price 

The distributors were eligible to avail of the ciedit facility to the extent 

of the maximum amount of letter of credit opeped/bank guarantee fur 

mished to the extent of Rs 1 50 lakhs Interest at the 186 of 18 per 

cent per annum was leviable on the outstanding payments over - and 

above the stipulated amount/period 

During the year 1979 80 the Company had been making credit 

sales to the distributors even though फिट distubutors had not furmshed 

bank guarantees for the stipulated amount nor had established letter of 

credit _ Further the Company had also not charged so far (Nov 1981) 

interest amounting to Rs 0 93 lakh on credit snles made to the distributors 

during the year 

The Company stated (March 1981) that the parties were not 

prepared to furmsh the bank guarantees and credit facility was provided 

ता the interest of 58165 

The matter was reported to Government 1n August 1981, reply 

was awaited (March 1982) 

During the course of oral examination, the repiesentative of the 

Company stated thit whereas there have been 10 cases of non recovery 

BN 

b 
Ig 

Iy



! 

= \,_\ 

oo 19 

of mtbrest bnly agamst three parties the bustness of the Company had 
mcreased from Rs 2 46 crores पा 1978 79 to Rs 3 42 crores in 1981 82 
whereas the debtors have not increased The representative of the Com 
pany further stated that 1t was done पा. the interest of the Company 

The' Commmttee recommend that deviatton from the terms of agree 
ment entered “mto with the distributors should” not be allowed पा. routmne 2 
course by the Officers of the Company and such decisions should be takem by ' 
the Management at highest level on selective basis प्रा the best mterest of the 
company and-the, company~should have a defimte pohcy regarding credit 
sales and charging of mterest thereon 

The Committee note that durmg 1979 80 the Company had been 
making credit sales to three distributors at Faridabad Jaipur and Hydera 
bad even though’they had mneither furmished bank guarantees for the 
stipulated amount nor had established letter of credit as stipulated m 
the agreements entered. into with them Further interest amounting to 
Rs 0 93lakh “was 8150 not charged from these distributors on the credit 
sales madéto them during 1979 80 

- 
Ps 

The Commuttee recommend that the circumstances under which ,the , 
mnterest amounting to Rs 0 93 186 on credit sales, made to these distributors 
was not charged, be nvestigated by the management and responsihility for 
the [apse 1 this regard be fixed under intimation to the Committee 

6 26  Loss on account of defective pricing policy 

The selling price of beer 15 being fixed by the Company from time 
to time keepmng 1 view the increase in the cost of various inputs, 
€xcise एपॉकि, transport cost etc 

. During the course®of audit 1t was noticed that the rates of Rosy 
Pelicon - brand of beer revised upwards by the Company during the 
years 1979 80 and 1980 81 were made applicable to Canteen Store Depart 
ment (CSD) after a period ranging from 4 to 170 days from the dates 
on which the rates !'were revised for other buyers This resulted inloss 
of revenue of Rs 1 63 lakhs 

On-this being pomnted out पा. audit, the Company admitted (Octo 
ber, 1981) that even though there was no formal agreement to obtain 
concurrence of the CS D the rates were revised after obtaiming their con- 
firmation which “:00k some time 

kThe matter was reported to Government in QOctober, 1981 reply 
was awaited (March 1982 ~ 

’ पा 1ts wrtten reply the management of the Company stated that 
the prices of the Canteen Stores Department are determined by mutual 
consultation for a period and have to be matched keeping the prices 
of the other competitors-in view When and if the HBL develops एंड 
capability to expand its marketing:zone m such a manner that the sup 
phes to CSD are no longer in 1ts overall interest the Company should: 
discontinue the supplies to that organisation but, tll then the supplies 

| 

| —



& 
20 ~ || ये. 

should continue to 06 made as heretofore even 1 we do not make 
money on this transaction as 1t helps in keeping the cost of our pro 
duction low 

Thé¢ Committee recommend that the Management of the Company 
should take effective steps and formulate plans to extend its market ing 
zones to create adequate demand for assured sale of its product and to 
reduce पड dependence on sales at uneconomical rates 

HARYANA STATE SMALL- INDUSTRIES AND EXPORT . 
CORPORATION LIMITED CHANDIGARH B ~ 

— 
6 27  Loss on Import of Caleined Alirnina 

In January 1975 the Company was granted an mmport licence of 
the value of Rs 2 15 lakhs 014 for the import of five types of raw 
materials Conditions of the licence घाटा alia provided that the import 
of any single 1tem would not exceed 20 percent of the value of the 
licence and the imported goods would be disposed of -to actual users for _ 
export production The Company however disposed of the import 
documents 1 respect of 4 items included therein on premum to two 
agents with stipulation that the sale of these items would be made to 
actual users 

In the case of the fifth item wviz Calcined Alumina the Company™ 
opened (16th July, 1977) aletter of credit पा favour of a West Germany 
firm for the import of 9400 kgs thereof imspite of the fact that the agent 
hadkmformed (Lith July 1977) the Company that there was slump in the 
market - 

The Company™ while forming about despatch of the material 
(9 300 kegs ) by foreign supplier requested (27th September 1977) the agent 
to make payment As no response was received from the agent, the 
documents for taking delivery of material were sent (5th November 1977) 
to the clearing agents at Bombay with mstructions to keep the goods 
पा bonded warehouse with customs 

- 

In December 1977 the agent offered to arrange the disposal of - 
material on premium at 10 per cent of c1f value and clearing charges - 
This was not accepted and open tenders were called for (January 1978) from 
actual v ers The offers recerved (August 1978) were rejected (August 
1978) as the 1ates quoted were lower than the actual cost The agent 
was agamn approached (August 1978) to dispose of the material at his 
earlier offer of 10% premmum but no response was recetved In May, ~ 
1979 the matenal was shifted to Faridabad Depot of the Company 

The matersal was ultimately disposed of (June 1980 for Rs 0 70 
lakh against the costprice of Rs 1 11 lakhs (including all expenses) resul 
ting प्रा 8 1055 of Rs 0 41 lakh पा the dea!l 

< The Management while approaching (August 1980) the Board 
of Directors for write off the loss stated that the material could not 
be disposed of at premium 85 demand for 1t was poor It may be men 
toned tha_ the fact that theie was slumpin the market was 1 the'know 
ledge of the Company even before the import of material - 

J 

पु 
रु 

ty



in
 

- 

है o 
The matter was referred to Government पा. August, 1981 reply 

was awaited (March 1982) 

In its wntten reply the Management of the Company stated that 
the full facts were brought to the notice of the Board of Directors of 
the Company 1 15 meeting held on 14th August 1980 to write off : the 
loss of Rs 40987 06 1ncurred by the Company on the import of Calcined 
Alumina 

s During the course of oral examination on Ist February 1985 
the representatives of the Company stated that the offer of M/s Raju 
Trading Company New Dellu for disposing एव the item at 10 per cent 
premium was not accepted as the Management thought that better pre 
mum would be obtammed On further questioming the represertatives 
admitted that no market survey was made before rejecting the offer of the 
agent 

4 

The Commuittee feel that the import of Calcined Alumina was not 
handled properly by the Management as the import was made in spite 
of the fact that the agent had pointed out that there wasslump 11 the 
market The Management also did not make any market survey to find 
out whether the item would fetch any premium to them or not before 
rejecting the offer of 10 per cent premium from the agent The unjud: 
cious handling एव the import and disposal of this item resulted m loss 
of Rs 0 41 lac to the Company which could have been avoided had 
market survey been conducted before the import of the item and the offer 
of the agent for 10 per cent premmm was accepted keeping पा. wview that 
there was slump n the market 

The Committee recommend that mishandling of the case should be 
mvestiaged by the Management and the responsibility for the loss of 
Rs 0 41 lac sustamed by the Company mn the import and disposal of Calcined 
Alumma be fixed and a report sent to the Committee The Committee 
further recommend that the Management should formulate gmde lmmes and 
laydown procedure for handling imports m futore 

—~- 76728  Cancellation of Basmati Rice Export Order - 2!-'2 oo 

The Company entered 1nto an agreement (February, 1979) with a foreign 
firm of Kuwait for supply of- 10000 tonnes of superior Basmat: rice 
at Rs 5,500 per tonne, fob Bombay The entire value of shipment was 
covered by a letter of credit for Rs 5 50 crores 

Before signing the contract, the Company on 17th October 1978 
entered 1nto a joint venture agreement with Haryana State Cooperative 
Supply and Marketing Federation Limited (HAFED) who were requtred 

~to procure and export the rice in accordance with the specification laid 
down by the buyer The terms agreed to were (1) Parties were to 
finance margin money and share profit/loss equally (u) the funds required 
for the purchase of packing material for rice and for meeting other ex 
penses were to be arranged by the Company by borrowing from a Bank 
and (i) the interest and the loan was to be charged to the joint venture 
account The Company took advance from the bank and remitted 
Rs 30 lakhs (Between November 1978 to January 1979) to HAFEED to 
finance the purchases



~ 

- 2 X 
Out of 2483 4 tonnes paddy procured हा January 1979 by the 

HAFED 1n the.joint venture account 1433 8 tonnes were sold (May 1979) 
locally and Rs 20 lakhs out of Rs 30 lakhs advanced by the Company 
were recerved back 10 May 1979 The balance paddy (1049 6 tonnes) was 
converted into rice (462 6 tonnes) but the rice could not be sold inspite of 
public auction fixed in July 1979 as the rates offered were much _‘lo}weir‘ than 

गौ ह the procurement price i\ 

~ 
The Company thus suffered a [055 of Rs 2 86 lakhs (509 share 

as per clause of Venture) था! 300, June 1980 The loss 15 expected 
to increase further on the disposal एव the remaining rice (462 6, tonnes) 

The Company stated (December 1980) that the rice could not be 
exported as the procurement price of requisite quality was much higher 
as compared to export price due to 1mp'o‘smo{n of levy by the; State 
Govt The contention of the Company 15 however not acceptable 85 
the fact of levy being in force was already known to the Company 
(September 1978) even before the execution of agreement with the foreiga 
firm m Februay 1979 गए factithe Company cancelled the contract 89 it 
could not procure the rice according to the specifications ~ रे 

The matter was reported to Government in वध 1981 reply 
was awaited (March, 1982) 

’ 
In its wrtten reply the Management of the Company stated~ that 

the basmati rice could not be exported because the price of the rice 
purchased by HAFED worked out more than the contracted export 
price and that the Company also could not procure the desired quantity 
ofrice 85 per the specification of theforeign buyer It was further stated 
by the Management that the matter regarding waiving off पीठ State levy 

“of 20 per cent on the rice meant for export was_taken up with _ the 
State Government but the Government did not agree to warye \off_ the 
levy 

ता Dunng the course of ordl examunation the representative of the 
Company admitted that no market survey was made to assess theavaila 
bility of therice of desired quantity and quality and its,price and-that 
the Government was not approached for waiving off the levy before 
entering into the contract with the foreign buyer The representative of 
the Company further stated that the entire quantity of rice has_been 
disposed of by HAFED पा home market and that as per the tentative 
accounts finalised by HAFED there was no loss to the Company ~ - 

The Commuttee feel that the entire export deal -was mishandled 
by the Management as it was essential that before entertng 1to the 
contract for export of basmati rice the Management should have taken 
prior sanction of the Government for exemption from levy instead of 
presuming that the levy will be exempted and that the availability of the 
desired. quality and quantity of basmati rice and price at which 1t was 
available should have been assessed by the Management 

The Commuttec deswre that the final position of profit/loss te the 
Company on the disposal of the basmati rice n the home market -after 
the accounts of the HAFED are audited be infimated to the Commuttee 

- L1 - 

Y 
1५, 

12
}



o 

है s 
6 30 06 Procurement and distribution of raw material 

1 
(A) The procurement of scarce raw materals such as iron and 

steel pig 1ron, hard coke विधि acid cement paraffin wax white paper 
etc, and their distnbution amongst small scale industrial umts (SSD/ 
Rural Industrial Units हरि) on the 98515 of therr requirements was the 
mam activity of the company as indicated below — 

Turnover का raw materials Percentage of raw mate 
n - - rial turnover to total 

turnover 

Year Total Iron & Others Iron and Others 
turnover steel steel ) 

(Rs i lakhs) 

1978-719 ° 17,00 197 1404 75 122 41 827 , 71 . 

1979-80 "' 1826 66 1410 54 130 88 772 . 7121 

1980-81 23 56 44 18 51 65 11148 718 6 47 

The Industries Department assesses the capacity of each unit on 
the basis of which the Company indents its requirement with the con 
cerned authonities The distribution of raw matenals 15 done through 
the companys 15 depots at various centres Allocations are made by 
head office on the basis of assessed capacities and availability of raw 
matenals Industries Department/Regional Iron and  Steel Controller 
watch the utihsation of raw matenals by the umts Besides the com 
pany also handles zinc  and other non ferrous metals on agency basis 

There were 2155 2,892 and 3399 SSI/RI umts registered with the 
Company for supply of scarce raw materals during the years 1978 79 
1979 80 and 1980 81 respectively against this raw materials were supplied 
to 1,609 (75 percent) 2132 (74 percent) and 2633 (77 percent) units 
during the respective years ‘ 

It was noticed that there was no system for ensuring proper use 
of controlled materials and that the Director of Industries debarred 340 
and 504 umits during 1980 and 1981 respectively from getting further 
supphes of steel items as the raw material was not used for the purpose 
for शादी पी was 1ssued * 

Tn its written reply the Management of the Company stated 
that the assessed capacity of an industrial umt 1s worked out for a 
partrcular material by the Director of Industries and the Company 
supplies the material to SSI/RI umits on rotational basis as per the 
avallability of the raw material Tt was further stated that whenever 
the matenal 15 1ssued to some industrial umt a copy of invoce bill 1s 
sent 10 the General Manager Distt Industries Centre for checking 15 
utiisdtion as 5 15 required to be done by him 

Durmg the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that so दिए as the utdisation of the mat.rial by the 

1



2 x 
units 1s concerned 1t 15 the function ofthe GM DIC to sece that the 
material 1s being utiised properly or not and where they find that the 
material' 15 msutilised they write to the Company that the umit 15 closed 

The! Commuttee * observe that there 1s 00 proper co ordxunatlong 
between the Company and the Industries Department regardmg the 
distribution and utilization of the raw matersal 

The Commuttee feel that an effective * system 'should be evolved to 
stop the misatihsation of raw material recerved by the Umts which are 
either closed or do not function at all 

The ' Committee also observe' that the Comfipanys main activity has 
become the procurement and distribution of wron and steel and it has 
not developed other activities adequately 

The Committee recommend that effective and purposeful co-ordma- 
tion should be mamfained between the Company and the Industries Depart-"" 
ment so that genuipe  Small Scale and Raral IIndustn'al Umts could be , 
afforded adequate benefits m the' form of ‘supply of raw materials and 
non existent umts are weeded out and prevented from msutilismg this 
facihity . 

The' Commuftee alsé recommend 'that comcrete steps Should be take'n} 
by the Management to improve the working and turi over of other , acti- 
vittes also 50' that the Compr'any may not be depend‘en't for its existence on 
the procurement and distribution of ron and steel 1tems alone -~ 

(B) Iron and Steel 

(1) On the basis of assessed capacities of SSI and RI units regs 
tered with the Company for supply ofiron and steel the Company places 
15 demand with theIron and Steel Controller and Joint Plant Committeo, 
(JPC) The allocation 15 made by these authorities on various steel 7 
plants The table below indicates the quantity demanded quantityallo 
tted and quantity actually supphed by फिट steel plants during the three 
years ending 1980 81 

Quantity 

Year Demanded  Allocated Lifted No of units Percentage 
assisied of quantity 

alloated to 
demanded 

(in tonnes) 

1978 79 88 800 35620 32 164 1368 40 01 

1979 80 1 03 000 36 200 37315 1877 35 01 

1980 81 116 150 40 100" 38,500 2266 34 5 

It would be seen from above that the percentage of quantity allocated 
by JPC was on फिट decline with reference to material demand based on 
requirement of SSI/RI Units 

ey, 
म [ 

n 

3 

I3 

[ 
i



33 
X 
f ,.The Commnttee recommend thatthe reasons as to why. before entering mto the contract ,for, export of, Basmati rice prior sanction of the State 

Government for exempting the rice from levy was not obtained and market sarvey was not conducted to assess the availabihty of basmati rice of desired specification and quantity and price at which it was available be nvestigated 
by फिट Management and the responsibility for the lapse be fixed and a report 
sent to the Commrttee 

/w



- 5 
REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR 1981 82 (CIVIL) 

HARYANA STATE SMALL INDUSTRIES & EXPORT CORPORATION 
हि LIMITED 

6 30 04 Cash Management 

(1) The Company as at the close of 30th June 1981, had been 
operating 20 current accounts (16 accounts at outstation for collection 
of sale proceeds and 4 accounts with banks at Chandigarh) and one 
cash credit account According to the nstructions issued {(August 1974) 
by the Company to the outstation banks balances i current account 
at any time exceeding Rs 1000 were to bs transferred to the current/ 
cash credit account with the respective banks at Chandigarh 

A test checkin audit of bank statements of current accounts 
85 well as cash credit accounts for the period from उपाए 1979 to June 
1981 indicated that the outstation banks were fot implementing फिट 
above instructions besides the company kept heavy balances in current 
accounts and simultaneousiy was withdrawing from cash credit account 
at Chandigarh A study of daily balances during 1979 80 in current 
accounts with two banks and of three banks during 1980 81 indicated 
that on an average daily balances 1n current accounts ranged from 
Rs 0 38 lakh to 3 06 lakhs Had the Company ensured (1) the trans 
fer of balances exceeding Rs 1000 from outstation banks to accoutns 
at Chandigarh, (u) transfer of balances, from ‘current accounts at 
Chandigarh to cash credit account 1t would have saved Rs 1 20 lakhs 
(out of Rs 11 40 lakhs) paid as interest on cash credit during 1979 80 
and 1980 81 The saving would have been more if outstanding balances 
with the remaiming banks are also taken 1nto account 

In पड wrtten replv the Management of the Company stated that 
the Company has improved upon the system and the arrangementy 
with the CANARA BANK has been made to cover the late transfer 
by 5 field offices so that the Bank would give credit to the account 
at Head Office from the date whea the amount 1s deposited in 15 
Branch Office 10 the field 

During the course of oral examunation the representatives of the 
Company when questioned by the Committee whether there 1s no 
problem now stated that at present this system 1s prevailling 1n most 
of the Branches and 1t will be applied पा. all the places soon 

The Committee recommend that expeditious steps should be taken 
by the Management of the Company to introduce the revised system of 
gettmg credit i the cash credit account at Chandigarh om the same day 
the amounnts are deposited i the all Branches of the Banks in the field 
so that the Company 15 not burdened with the avoidable mterest charges on 
cash credit account due to delay in transfer of funds from field 

W 
in 

[



1} 
L]
 

है 2 
In 1its wrtten reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the allocation 15 made by the Jomt Plant Committee on national level 

on the basis of expected availability of 100 and steel items during the 

year vis 8 vis the demand based on the total assessed capacity of 581. 

umnits 1ए the concerned State 

The Committee observe that the Company was not only allocated 

much less quantity than demanded by 1t but 1t also failed even to 1. 

the quantity allocated as agamst 35620 tonnes allocated during 1978 79 

the Company could lift only 32164 tonnes and -out of 40,100 tonnes 

allocated during 1980 81 1t could पा only 38 500 tonnes 

The Commuttee recommend that the reasons for hiting the less 

quantity than allocated by the JP C should be mvestigated by the Manage 

ment and responsibtlity for thelapse fixed and mtmated to the Commuttee 

The Commuttee also recommend that all efforts should, be made by 

the Management of the Company to get the adequate allocation of 1ron 

and steel from JP C so that the requrements of SSI aud RI umts are 

adequately met 

(D) Cement 

The Company made advance payments perodically aggregating 

Rs 9 85 lakhs durmg the pertod from November 1974 to August 1975) toa 

cement factory at Dadri for फिट purchase of cement (3 015 tonnes agamst 

which 1207 700 tonnes cement valuing Rs 7 35 lakhs was recerved 

no supplies were recerved agawnst 5 15 tonnes indented m July 1973 

agamst which Rs 0 90 lakh were advanced 1n August, 1975 The Com®{ 

pany served 8 0106 on the factory m August, 1977 for the refund 

the outstanding advance of Rs 2 50 lakhs as no supphes were recerv 

after 2nd June 1975 As the factory did not refund the amount a suf 

forrecovery of Rs 3 54 lakhs (including interest Rs 0 98 lakh and cour 

fee Rs 0 06 lakh) was filed 1n the High Court in November 1977 Thd. 

factory remamed closed from March 1976 to November 1976 an‘%n 

thereafter 1t was declared ~as a sick umt and was taken over (Ju 

1981) by a Central Govt Undertaking The failure of the Company 

adjust the advance made 1 one quarter from the advances made gy, 

subsequent quarters largely resulted 1n accumulation of the outstanding 

advance to the extent of Rs 1 60 lakhs 

In एंड written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the quantity of Cement could not be recerved from M/s Dalmia Dadn 

Cement Company Limited because of internal problems of that umt 

which were not 1 the knowledge of the Management and that the 

proceedings of the Civil suit filed by the Company in Delln  High  Court 

were deferred by the Court becauseM/s Dalma Dadri Cement Company 

Limited was m the process of merger/take over by the Cement Corpo 

ration of India It was further stated that the Management has filed 8. 

claim for recovery of Rs 2 55 lacs भा the Commussioner of payments 

apponted to satisfy the outstanding creditors of M/s Dalmua Dadri Cement 

Company Linuted



28 > 
Dunng the course of oral examination the representatives of the 

Comipany stated that now this Cement Company has been taken over 
by the Government of India and therr claim 1s pending with Commis 
sioner of Payments 

The Commuttee recommend that the case for the recovery of the 
outstanding amount of Rs 2 55 lacs should be pursued vigorously ,with the 
Commussioner of Payments and the Committee be kept mformed about 
the progress in the matter 

6 30 07 Maiketing Assistance to SSI Units 

(a) The Company sponsored 1n 1975 76 a scheme to assist the 
SSI units i फिट State पा marketing their products and to extend financial 
assistance  In pursuance of these objects the Company had neither 
undertaken any market survey to identify markets for the products of 
SSI Units nor published any promotional plans etc . 

The table below indicates the number of units registered units 
assisted and orders executed during the three years upto 1980 81 

No and value of orders 

Procured Executed 

Year No of No of Num Value  Num Value Yage of 
§ untts units ber . ber units 

. regis assisted assisted 
tered 1o units 

registered 

(Rs m lakhs) (Rs 1 lakhs) 

1978 79 - 99 10 15 22 00 12 19 07 10 1 
1979 80 225 17 16 4500 18 39 74 75 
1980 81 282 18 13 2200 12 15 74 64 

4 It will be observed from above that the Company rendered assistance 
onlyto 10 4 or less of the umits registered with it 

The Management explamed (January 1983) that it had not been able 
to compete 1n the open tender system for the products of the SSI umts 85 the 
Company was not entitled to price preference while SSI umits get this 
benefit diuectly 

" In 1ts wntten reply the Management of the Company stated that 
the Company was not able to compete पा open tenders for the products 
of 551 units because 1t was not entitled to price preference as the goods 
are not manufactured by 1t and that the Company has represented to 
Government to treat 1t as an approved concern for supply of various 
1tems manufactured by SSI/RI umts 

During the course of oral examination the representatives of the 
Company stated that the Government of India revised the orders पा 
1980 picviding that the manufacturers will be treated as approved source 
as such the Company could not give the certificate that i1t was the manu



] 

29 
r 4 
facturer of the goods produced by SSI/RI umits, with the result 1t was 
unable to market फिट goods of SSE/RI umits It was further stateg that 
now the Company has represented to Government to {reat it as an 
approved source for supply of various items manufactured by the SSI/ 
RI units and the matter 15 under consideration of the Government 

The Committee feel that one of फिट major difficulties faced by the 
SSI/RI umts 15 the marketing of therr products for which the Commuttee 
recommend that all efforts should be made by the Management to liclp 
these units 1n marketmg therr products . 

The Committee recommend that the matter regarding getting the 
Company declared as approved searce for marketing फिट goods manufac 
tured by SSI/RI units should be pursued by the Management with the Go 
vernmenit at highest level and the Commuttee be mformed about the progress 
पा the matter 

(d) The Chief Executive Officer Small Farmers Development 
Agency (SFDA) Hissar placed (August 1978)}an oider on the Company 
for immediate supply of 1200 wheat storage bins to Block Development 
Officers (BDOs) for distribution to farmers at rates between ranging 
Rs 184 37 and Rs 360 each according to size 

The Company was to get the storage bins fabricated through the 
SSI/RI units registered with 1t  but the supply orders for 250 bins 
and 950 bins were placed with two firms of Hissar including one firm 
which was not a registered SSI umits (250 bins valued Rs 0 45 lakh) 
Against the above orders one firm manufactured 175 bins (out of bins 250 
ordered) ard Rs 28 192 were released (October 1978) 10 1, stmilarly the other 
firm manufactured only 97 bins (as agamnst 950 allocated) and an amount of 
Rs 20 000 was released (November 1978 and January 1979) to thus firm The 
balance portion of the orders was not executed by the firms 

All the 272 storage bins (valung Rs 58 281) were supplied (Sept, 
1978 to January, 1979) to the BD Os but bils for only 89 storage bins 
amounting to Rs 18,315 were raised (February 1979 to August, 1979) 
by the Company Out of this only Rs 14 097 had so far been received 
{October 1982) and balance amount of Rs 0 44 lakh was still outstanding 
Bills for 183 bins valuing Rs 39 866 had not been rendered upto October, 
1982 as details of beneficiaries were not provided by the B D 05 

In 1its wntten reply the Management of the Company stated that 
out of Rs 0 58 lac recoverable for the supply of 272 bins Rs 0 29 180 
were recovered and the balance amount of Rs 0 29 lac was yet to be 
recovered from the Indenting Department P 

#A~During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that a further sum ए Rs 0 04 lac has been recovered and 
Rs 0 25 [80 now remained to be recovered fiom the Agriculture Department 

The Commuttee recommend that the matier regarding recovery :of 
the balance amount of Rs 0 25 lac should be pursued vigorously by the 
Management with the Indenting Department as tlis has already been delayed 
considerably and the Commuttee be kept nformed about the progress of the 
recovery



30 5 
) 

6 30 08 (b) ~ 

. OPERATIONAL RESULTS OF EMPORIA 

() The pgoods such as tapestry brasswares carpets crockery, 
leather articles jewellery etc, sold at the emporia are either those pur 
chased by the Company as a trading venture 07 kept on consignment basis 
for sale The table below indicates फिट working results of six emporia 
for three years upto 1980 81 — B 

57... Name थी Sales Piofit(+) Supphes 
No  Emporium Loss (—) wmade 10 

Targets  Actuals Govt 
Deptts — 
other 
approved 
organisa 

- tions 
Smeluded 
n total 
sales) 

(Rs m lakhs) ‘ 
(1) New Delhi 1978 79 50 00 64 83 ()0 39 Not 

available 
1979 80 80 00 46 97 (1)1 81 3547 

1980 81 60 00 49 72 ()0 15 31 06 

{2) Chandigath 1978 79 4500 4136 (=00l Not 
available 

1979 80 6073 29 84 (—)0 76 - 2169 
1980 81 50 00 5265 (—0710 2607 ° 

(3) Ambala 1978 79 10 00 849 (—0 @3 Not 
available 

1979 80 145 1014 (=039 855 
_ 1980 81 15 00 18 20 (+)0 27 1466 

(4) Lucknow 1978 79 15 00 648 (—)0 13 Not ~ 
available 

1979 80 15 00 613 (+)032 260 

1980 81 12 00 898 (+)005 1 88 

(5) Bombay 1978 79 7 00 576 (—)0 11 Not 
available 

1979 80 9 00 108 ()1 63 Nl -~ 

1980 81 15 00 1322 (नि. 54 0 44 

(6) Agra 1978 79 300 2 11 (4)0716. Not 
available 

1979 80 4 00 308 (4)018 हर 

- 1980 81 5 00 384 (1003 027



[} 

31 h 
£ - The Chandigarh Emporium 1s still incurring [08868 10 कष्ट of 
increase 1n sales The Company had neithzr maintained records for 
assessing the Qquantity and value of goods purchased by it from the 
SSI/RI umits for sale through the above emporia nor collected the 
information 

(1) From the foregoing table 1t would be observed that the 
sales by three emporia (St No 1to 3) were mamly by supplies to Govt 
Deptts /Orgamsations 1f the profit on supplies to Govt Deptts /Orgami 
sattons 15 excluded the loss on sales from counters was very heavy as 
‘shown ता the table given below — 

Sr Emporium Yeat Overall Profit Loss(—) 
No - Piofit(+))  earned on 

Loss(—) Govt sales 
(Rs 1 lakhs) 

1, Chandigarh 1979 80 (-20 76 322 (398 

) 1980 81 (-20 10 244 (—)2 54 

2 New Delli 1979 80 (+)1 81 322 (—)1+41 

1980 81 (-20 15 2 82... (-22 97 

3  Ambala 1979 80 (—)0 39 077 ()1 16 

_ " 1980 81° (+)0 27 133 ()1 06 
In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the profit of the Chandigarh emporium decreased 10 the 1978 79 1979 80 
and 1980-81 due to unexpected increase पा the overhead exp.1s2> 800 
efforts are betng made to make 1t profitable As regards maintenancs of 
records for assessing the quantity and value of the goods purchased by 
the emporium from SSI/RI umts for sale to Govt Deptts the Manage 
ment stated that separate registers have been maintained - 

. The Management stated that credit sales and sales to Govt Deptts 
as well assalds on the counters are part of the total sales in the em 
porium and more marketing efforts are involved in procurtng orders 
from Govt Deptts 1n view of competition from other Govt agencies 

८ THe Management further stated that sales made through the orders pro 
cured from Govt Deptts arelegitimate part of the total sales of emporia 
and the position shown पा the audit para 1scontrary to facts and 1s an 
erroneous subjective assessment 

[4 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that the ‘total sales should be taken into consideration 
to see whether the Company was ecarning profit or loss and the profit/ 
loss of the Company on sales to Government organisations and counter 
sales should not 06 evaluated separately 

ki 

The Committee observe that the performance of various emporia 
of the Company was far from satisfactory and the emporia had not 
been able to achieve the targets of sales fixed by the Management The



32 

Chandigarh emporium was continuously runmng 10०. loss and the perl?eef 

mance of other emporia were also not satisfactory The Commiftee 

observe that the major portion of sales by Chandigarh New Delhiand 

Ambala empona constituted supplies to Government Departments/Organt 

sations for which the Company 15 an approved source and that the Company 

was not able so far to make a significant dentin the open market to boost 

up the sales through 1ts various emporia 

The Commuttee feel that while analysing the sales performance of 

the emporia it 15 essential that the sales under various categories such 

as, Government Departments/Organisations for which the Company 18 

an approved source sales through counters to private organisations 

general public etc should also be analysed to locate the areas of 

weakness/losses so that corrective steps could be taken by the Manage 

ment to plug the loopholes effect economy and weed out items where 

heavy losses are incurred to make the emporia viable 

~ The Commuittee deprecale that the Management failed (0 appreciate 

the object and spirit behind the aud:it para that barring supplies to 

Government Departments/Organisations the earnings of Chandigarh New 

Deli and Ambala emporia from counter sales were not sausfactory 

needing attention of the Management for steps to boost up sales to 

general public private orgamsations and other untapped sectors also 

~ The Committee recommend that effecttve steps should be taken by 

the Management of the Company to improve the working of the emporia 

and making them wviable and profit earmng and expand the marketing 

field by tapping unexploited areas The reasons for continuous losses m 

curred by Chandigarh emporia and unsatisfactory performance of other 

emporia be mvestigated and responsibility for losses be also fixed uader 

mtimation to the Commttee -— 

() With a view to boost the sale of goods projuc.d in (पड 

State such as tapestry, brasswares, carpets crockery, leather arficles 

jewellery etc (0 forergners the Company opened (February 1977) an 

emporium at Ashoka Hotel New Delli by hiring 8 showroom on 8. 

licence fee of Rs 0 83 lakh per annum  As theemporium was not found 

commercially viable 1t was closed from 5th June 1979 Durnng the 

eriod February 1977 to Jume 1979 the emporium incurred a 1055 of 

Rs 1 27 lakhs on a turnover of Rs 2 92 lakhs Further asum of 

Rs 0 31 lakh incurred by the Company (April May 1977) on the reno 

vation of the emporium 8150 became largely infructuous 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

since the emporum did not show positive results 1t was decided to 

close 1t after the expiry of the lease period and the expenditure incurred 

on renovation was necessary to keep the image of the emporium - 
- 

AThe Commuttee observe that before opemmng the empormm 15 

viability was not examined by the Management of the Company as 18 

evident from the fact that during the two years of its wortking the 

emporium incurred a [055 of Rs 1 27 lacs on a sale of Rs 2 92 lacs



»n
 

33 

The Committee recommend that the reasons for openmg the empo 
riom without gomng into the pros and cons of its viability which resulted 
mm heavy losses to the Company be investigated and the responsibility for 
the loss be fixed under intimation to the Committee 

(d) (व and damaged stocks 

As on 30th June, 1981 the six emporia had a stock of old (left 
over for over three years) and damaged stock valued at Rs 6 83 lakhs 
Reasons for accumulation of old stock have not been investigated The 
old items included jewellery items (value Rs 179 lakhs) which are lyng 
unsold  The jewellery counters घी the emporia have been allotted (April 1980 
to December, 1980) to private parties for the sale of their own jewellery items 
on commission basis 

As per the policy laid down no credit sale was to be effected to private 
parties However the debtors of Chandigarh New एल and Ambala 
emporia 1ncluded Rs 0 42 lakh representing credit sales to private parties 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 
the old stock/left over for the last three years and damaged goods 
valuing Rs 6 83 lakhs have been assessed and cleared which included 
unsold jewellery of Rs 1 69 lacs which has been transferred to the 
Jewellery counter given on contract and the payment 15 being recovered 
पा instalments It was further stated that the goods on credit to the 
private parties were sold by the Chandigarh and New Delh1 emporia 
and out of the sales of Rs 42000/ now the outstandings have been 
reduced to Rs 30 000/ approximately 

During the course of oral examination when asked to give the 
break up of the damaged goods valuing Rs 6 83 lacs the representatives 
of the Company stated that this will be sent to the Committee The 
representative further stated that now all the old stock has been dispo 
sed of 

= The Commuttee observe that mspite of the laid down policy that 
no credit sale was to be made to the private parties sales amounting 
of Rs 0 42 lac were made on credit to private parties out of which 2 
sum of Rs 0 30 lac was still outstanding 

The Commrttee recommend that the responsibihty for effecting credit 
sales to private parties which was agamst the laid down policy of the 
Company be fixed and फिट outstanding amount with interest, 1f not so far 
received from private parties, be recovered from the defaulting officaals under 
mtmation to the Commuttee 

The Committee direct that फिट break up and details of the damaged 
goods valung Rs 6 83 lacs and its disposal piving the profit/loss on 5 
disposal be furnished to the Commuttee within लिए months 

6 3009 Export Promotion 

(A) The table below gives the total turnover of the Company, 
the .value of exports of the State and the value of exports channehsed



34 b 
through the company for three years upto 1980 81 — 

Percentage of 

Year Total Exports  Expendi  Total Export Export 
turnover  sales ture on  export by the promo 
of the export of the Company tion - 
Company promotion State to total  expenses 

export of of total 
the State, export 

(Rs n lakhs) 

1978 79 1,700 19 20 44 521 76 38 0 26 25 5 

1979 80 1826 66 14 35 5 58 85 00 016 38 9 

1980 81 2,356 44 9 13 543 100 00 0 09 59 5 

It would be seen from the above that the export by the Company 

declined from Rs 20 44 lakhs {1 20 percent of total turnover) पा. 1978 79 to 

Rs 9 13 lakhs (0 39 per cent of total turnover) in 1980 81 whereas the expen 

diture on export promotion mncreased from Rs 5 21 lakhs 1n 1978 79 to 

Rs 5 43 lakhs 1n 1980 81 and the companys contribution in the total 
export of the State remamed npegligible throughout the period 

In its written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

during the years 1978 79 to 1980 81 the Company has 0660 doing busi- 

ness on DP/DA basis (documents agamst presentation/documents, against | 

acceptance) and this resulted पा. blockade of funds without any return 

The Company decided to stop export business on DP/DA basis and 
considered 1t desirable to adopt systematic methodology for export of 

goods after carrymg out in depth study as to how best the export 

business could be taken up by the Company पा asystematic manner It 

was further stated that to build up फिट export potential survey of the 
Haryana State has been conducted by the Indian Institute of Foreign 

Trade Mumustry of Commerce Government of India with the help of the 

Director of Industries Haryana The Company has also organised Ex 
port Development Programme with the help ए IIFT to train its Officers 

During the course of oral exammation the representative of the 

Company accepted that the Company was not doing much पा the Export Pro 

motion and stated that now steps have been taken to improve the exports 

- The Commuttee observe that one of the main objects oftsetting 

up of the Company was W promote exports and the Company: has 
completely failed 1n this filed 2 

The Commuttee also observe that though the exports of the Com 
pany declined from 20 44 1805 पा 1978 79 to 9 13 lacs m 1980 81 the 
expenditure on export piomotion increased from 5 21 lacs पा 1978 79 (0 

5 43 1805 1 1980 81 The Commuttee feel that the export field has been 
badly neglected by the Management and no effective co relation has 
been kept between the export sales and expenditure on export promotion 

The Committee recommend that the reasons for increase पा. expen 

diture on export promotion and steep decrease पा export sales should be



" 
2] 

o 

नबी 35 
mvestigated by the Management and responstbihity for the lapse be fixed, 
The Committee also recommend that concerted efforts, by formulatmg 
plans, fixmg targets and momtoring achievements, should be made by the 
Management (0 bogst exporf sales and progress made he mtmated to the Com 
mittee, 

(से) Foreign Tours 

The Company participated पा... fairs/exhibitions held abroad and 
arranged display of indusirial products therein The officers of the 
Company also conducted foreign tours for promoting sales 

The table below gives details of expenditure of foreign wisits and 
orders booked during three years upto 1980 81 — 

1978 79 1979 80 1980 81 

(Rs m lakhs) 

Orders booked/committed 13 11 23 72 76 00 

Orders ०५६१ 1 46 727 9 42 

(Percent) 

Percentage of orders executed to orders booked 11 15 30 63 12 39 

(Rs m lakhs) 

Expenditure on foreign tours 203 2171 1 84 

The Management adduced (July, 1982) the following general reasons 
for the poor performance 1n execution of the orders — 

" (1) Product adaptation needed for goods to be as per 1nter 
national specifications 

(1) Power shortage thereby affecting production leading to unti 
mely supply 

(u1) Frequent escalation पा. prices of various industrial raw mate 
rials such asiron and steel etc, leading to an order beco 
ming un economical to execute, 

(1v) Fluctuation of foreign currency पा relation to Indian Rupee 
and 

(v) Lack of quality control with the concerned units 

The Committee observe that against the orders booked on foreign 
visits by the Officers of the Company the amount of orders executed 
was not significant and as agamst Rs 2 03 1805 incurred on foreign 
tours during 1978 79 the export order executed was of only Rs 1 46 lacs 
Likewise the performance during the years 1979 80 and 1980 81 was also 
very poor



* 
36 - 

The Committce recommend that the reasons for executmg orders 

of Rs 1 46 1805, Rs 7 27 lacs and Rs 9 42 lacs during 1978-79, 1979 80 and 

1980 81 as agmst the orders of Rs 13 11 lacs, Rs 23 72 lacs and Rs 76 00 
lacs booked पा these years during foreign tours be investigated जाएँ responsi 

bility for फिट lapses be fixed and a report be sent एि the Commttee 

(C) Certain points noticed on a review of some cases of exports 
made by the company 876 given hereunder — 

(1) An order for supplv of readymade garments valued Rs 4 20 
lakhs to a firm of Nottingham was bookd m February 
March 1980 by the General Manager during his visit to 
that place In pursuance of the order the firm initially opened 
(May 1980) a letter of credit for Rs 1 10 lakhs  The letter of 

credit interalia provided that the quality design colour size 

and quantity and other details should be got imspected by 

their local representative at New Delhi before despatch of 
consignment to Nottingham 

Ready made Garments valued Rs 1 21 lakhs were got stitched 
by the Company and were का hfted (June 1980) The foreign buyer 
after receipt of the goods rejected (पाए 1980) the same due to wrong 
marking on boys shirts and shorts shabby and irregular size of blouse 

tops and the bankers also refused to make the payment 

Dunng audit 1t was noticed that the readymade garments were 
not got inspected by फिट local representative of the foreign buyer before 

despatch as the representative was stated to be not available at the time 
of despatch of consignment The documents could not therefore be 
got negotiated through 1ts bankers The goods were lying at Nottingham 
(September 1982) 

The management stated (July 1982) that the foreign buyer was 
ready to return the material provided the company remmbursed the ex 
penditure on storage customs duty etc 1ncurred by the buyer (about 
Rs 25000) The company was trymg to scll the goods to some other 
customer m U K (Sept 1982) 

In the meantime further garments valued Rs 1 17 lakhs were 
got fabricated (April May 1980) for the~same buyer but the same were 
not sent as the payment for the previous consignment had not been 
received The material 15 lymg 1n store in the export wing of the com 
pany (Sept 1982) 

The Management stated (May 1981) that the services of some 
officers of the Corporatton had been terminated and action agamst 
other officials was bemng mitiated The management further stated (Sep 
temdbel, 1982) that all possible efforts were being made to dispose gf the 
goods 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 
the forcigr buyer refused to remut any payment to the Company due 
tp certain changes found in the specifications of the goods and on the 

-



37 

t‘firfsuatlon ofthe Tndian High Commission the foreign buyer has returned 

theconsignment which has been received 1n India and 15 under clearance 

It was further stated by the Management that the readymade garments 

valung Rs 1 17 lacs are being disposed of i India through sales counters of 

emporia 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company while admitting the lapse 1n exporting the material without 

nspection by the local representative of the foreign buyer submutted that 
पा future they will follow the procedure 

The Commuttee feel that 1t was the severe lapse on the part of the 

Officers of the Company who dispatched the garments withont getting 

mspected the same by the Local representative of the foreign buyer, as 

provided पा the order < 

The Committee direct that the action be taken agamst the Offi 

cials found responsible for this lapse and फिट position of the disposal of 

the garments brought back from UK and also the position of disposal of 

garments valung Rs 1 17 lacs and the loss suffered by the Company जा the 

transaction, be intimated to the Commuttee 

(1) The Manager Export during his foreign tour 1n September/ 

October, 1978 (Expenditure १५0 40 lakh) booked one order (value) 

Rs 1 09 lakhs for supply of 2 000 pairs of shoes to a firm of Kuwait as per 
approved samples 

The rate for sample No 101 {order for 250 pairs) was ए5+क 10 35 

per 80 and for sample No 102 (order for 1750 pairs) was US$ 7 45 
per pair The firm opened a letter of credit एव. favour of the company 

for US$ 15,625 valild upto 15th November 1979 (extended upto 15th 

December, 1979 for the first consignment and 25th December 1979 for 

thesecond consignment) Aganst theabove order 250 pairs as per sample 
No 101 valumg Rs 19 804 83 were shipped on 20th Nov 1979 and the 

payment was released 1 December 1979  Comsequent on rejection 

(February 1980) of thé goods by the foreign buyers on the ground that 

the shoes were shabby packing horrible and without the label indicating 

that the shoes were made n India’ these were received back at Bombay 

Port 1n April 1980 The consignment could not be reshipped as the 

defects were not rectified and there was also shortage of 41 pawrs (value 

Rs 3,248) 

Second consignment of 350 pairs (aganst order for 1750 patrs 

as per sample No 102) valung Rs 20599 was shipped to the buyer 

on 15th January 1980 aganst bill of exchange of 30 days sight, as 

the letter of credit had already expired The payment (Rs 20 599) for the 

second consignment was however withheld by the foretign buyer due 

to non recetpt of 250 pairs of first consignment 

Since the company did not पी. the shoes from the Bombay Port 

Port Trust auctioned (Feb 1981) 209 pairs of shoes for Rs 9129 for 

meeting their wharfage charges The company lodged (Aug 1981) a 

claim for Rs 19,100 with Dock Manager which was not accepted Thus



- 

38 

the company lost Rs 0 21 lakh पा this deal apart fvrom 15 जि ले 
satisfy the foreign buyer either 85 to the quality of goods 07 delivery ~ 

In tts written reply the Management of the Company stafed that 
on the export of first consignment of 250 pairs the shoes were rejec 
ted and returned by the foreign buyer on some technicdl flaws that the 
stamp made 1n India was not there on the shoes and that 85 hé" could 
hot fihd anyother flaw he made an excuse to blame the Company that the 
shoes were shabby packing was horrible etc The Management further 
stated that the first consignment could not be reshipped on account of 
shortage of 41 pairs of shoes found in returned consignment and the 
consignment was auctioned by the Port Trust Authorities for Rs 9 129 
The Management stated that they have filed aclaim with the Port Trust 
Authorities for the recovery of Rs 19 100 and have issued a legal notice 
tothemand the Company had also taken up the matter with the Bombay 
Port Trust Authorities for refund of Rs 9 129 

During the course of oral examunation the representative of the 
Company admitted that this was another unfortunate -deal where they had 
suffered 8 loss and that they are making efforts to recover Rs 9 129 

The Committee was not convinced छापा the reply of the manage 
ment that the only flaw was that the stamp made हा India was not put 
on the shoes and that the shoes were not shabby and packing horrible 
etc as pointed out by the foreign buyer N o 

The Committee feel that there was serious lapse on the part of 
the Officers of the Company who allowed the returned consignment to 
remamn with the Bombay Port Trust Authorities for one year without 
getting the defects rectified for reshipment or disposed पाला of पा home 
market, which resnlted ता loss of Rs 0 21 Iac to पट Company 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the responsibility for फिट 
lapse m this deal which resulted mm loss of Rs 0 21 lac to the- Company 
be fixed under mntimation to the Commttee 

(ur) A firm of New Delhi approached (Sept, 1978) the company for 
arranging export of auto accessories (value US$ 66 115) to two buyers 
of Nigenna The Company obtained (November 1978) a cover for..the 
export from Export Credit & Gurantee Corporation (ECGC) Ltd uptoa 
credit imit of Rs 3 lakhs for the export to one party whereas ECGC 
refused to give any cover (1 respect of the other 

Apgamnst the despatch of 74 cases of auto accessories valumng 
Rs 1 15 lakhs by firm A to the shipping agent at Bombay An advance 
of Rs 0 92 lakh was given by the company (November 1978) to the 
firm Further another 20 cases of auto accessories were sent by the 
firm to Bombay (Jan 1979) However due to delay on the ‘part of the 
firm 1n obtamning preshipment inspection certificate from General Superin 
tendent Company and import licence from the foreign buyers the goods 
could be shipped only in August 1979 The company paid a further 
dvance of Rs 0 32 lakh (Sept 1979) to the firm to cover the shipping 

expenses The despatch documents were given by the company to 15 
bankers at Chandigarh (October 1979) for collection As the payment 
(Rs 1 24 lakhs) was not received by the company it withhgld (December



» 
[ 

\: 
39 

पैक) the shippmg documents valmng $ 5400 of a sister concern of the 
firm These were however released by the company on authorisation 
by the firm to the banks at Chandigarh to pay Rs 1 24 lakhs to the 
company when realised from the foreign buyer The firm revoked even 
this authority 1 January 1981 The "company did not take any legal 
action to recover Rs 1 24 lakhs (June 1982) 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 
a civil suit has now been filed in फिट court of Senior Sub Judge Chand: 
garh on 31st August 1984 agamnst M/s Ramba Exports Private Limited 
New Delhi who had shipped the consignm nt for the recovery of an 
amount of Rs I 24,180 79 plus costs and interest 

During फिट course of oral examination when asked by the Com 
miftee that since the goods were not manufactured ता. Haryana why the 
Company entered into this export deal the representative of the Com 
pany replied that this was done to increase exports The representative 
of the Company further stated that suit has been filed against M/s Ramba 
Export Pvt Limited New पिला and the next date of hearing of the case 
15 on 9th February 1985 The representative stated that the Nigerian 
firm had also been made aparty 1n the suit filed by the Company 

The Comnuttee feel that exporting the goods manufactured by 
units situated outside Haryana State was not the basic objectives of the 
Company and the Management went out of way to-help the New 
Delh1 firm v 1-- 

tr L 

The Commuttee recommend that the export of goods of the Delm 
firm made by the Company and फिट lapses commutted पा the process resul 
tmg जा loss to the Company should be investigated and responsimlity be 
fixed and a report be sent to the Commuttee 

जी 

(४). *An order for the supply of hand tools valuing US § 7,933 41 was 
recetved from a firm of Sweden in August, 1979 The goods were to 
be supplied immediately and payment was to be made agamst docu 
ments to be sent to the bankers of foreign buyer in Gothenburg 

_ - The company procured (December 1979 & January, 1980) through 
personal contacts by the officers of the company without observing the 
normal purchase procedure the handtools (value Rs 0 59 lakh) from 
manufacturers 1n Jullundur and Rajpura and shipped the goods to Sweden 
on 19th April 1980 The Shipping documents were given to company s 
bankers on 25th April 1980 for forwarding to the buyers and collection 
of payment The bank informed (20th August 1980) the company that 
the foreign buyer was not ready to take delivery of the goods 85 these 
had been * delivered too late ~ However the buyer informed (Janvary 1981) 
the company that he was willing to accept the tools on cohsignment 
basis which was not agreed to by the company In the meantime the 
shipping agent पा. Bombay informed (March 1981) the company that तप 
case the consignment was not cleared before 151 April 1981 1t would be 
sold by public auction The bank returned the bill and shippmg docu 
ments on 29th October 1981 as unpaid and stated that as per their 
information the goods had been sold by the shipowners because there 
was delay ता getting them cleared - -



40 

Due to delay of eight months in the despatch of goods a‘gflsjo' st 
the conditign of immediate delivery the company mcurred a loss®of 
Rs 0 98 lakh (cost of material Rs 0 59 lahH exp.nses Rs 0 39 lakh) 

In पड wrtten reply the }Vlsanag\.ment of the Company stated that 
the consignment of the handtools were not accepted by the foreign buyer 
M/s Devi Imports and Exports Gothcnburfi Sweden because 1t was 
mordinately delayed The Shipping Compaty had auctioned the con 
signment for Rs 8748 35 and फिट C mpany has suffered & loss of Rs 076 
lac It was further stated that the services of the then General Manager 
(Exports) who was responsible of mis handling the consignment were 
terminated and the loss of Rs 0 76 lacwas written off with the approval 
of the Board of Directors of the Company on 8th March 1983 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that the Management was not fully aware about the 
activities of the then General Manager (Exports) and when the things 
came to the notice of the Management his services were terminated on 
10th July 1980 

The Commuttee feel that when the lapse came to the notice of 
the Management of the Company which resulted 1 a loss of Rs 0 76 
lac 1t was notenough to have dispensed with the services of the officer 
but the Management should have also taken steps to recover the amount 
of loss from the defaulting Officer 

The Committee recommend that the circumstances under which the 
defaultmg Officer was let off by dispensing with his services withont the 
recovery of the amount of loss of Rs 0 76 lac should be mvestigated and 
responsibility for फिर lapse m प्रा regard be fixed and the Commmttee फिट 
mformed 

The Committee further recommend that mm foture the Management 
should chalk out positive plans and targets well m advance for making 
exports of goods manufactured ता Haryana by keepig m view the mterest of the 
Company 

6 30 09 (० (¥) 

An agreement cum indemmty bond was executed (February 1979) 
by the company with afirm of Bombay for eXxport of 160 diesel engines 
(Value Rs 3 42 1805) to Egypt As per the térms and conditions ofthe 
agreement the company was to export engines on behalf of the firm at 
a commssion of one and half percent and the export was to be made 
either agamnst confirmed irrevocable letter of credit established by foreign 
buyers m favour of the company or cash agamnst documents The agree 
ment also provided for the payment by the company to the firm 80 
percent of the export value agamnst shipping documents Consigament 
of 160 diesel engines (value Rs 3 42 lacs) was shipped (January 1979) 
to Egypt on the 08515 of ¢ Documents against Acceptance” for 120 days basis 
पा contravention of the provision of the agreement Moreover advance pay 
ment of Rs 2 90 lakhs was made (February, 1979) to the firm despite 
the fact that contravention was पा फिट knowledge of the company 

The sale proceeds were due from the foreign buyer m April 1979 
(extended by the company tll June 1979) On failling to receive the



# 
money from the foreign buyer the claim for US § 41 600 (एप voice value) 
was lodged (January, 1980) with the Export Credit and Guarantee Corpo 
ration Limited which provided cover to the extent of 75 percent of the 
value The claim had not however been accepted by the Corporation 
so far (June, 1982) 

41 

Asper clause 8ofthe agreement the firm was (0 pay to the company 
interest 11} per cent upto 180 days and at bank rate thereafter an advance 
payment of Rs 2 90lakhs till the date of realisation of amount from foreign 
buyer The amount of interest recoverable from the firm till June 1982 worked 
out (0 Rs 165 lacs mo claim was, however preferred agamnst the firm 50 दिए 
(September, 1982) 

As the transaction was for the promotion of an industry located out 
side Haryana 1t was not covered by the objscts of ths company 

\ Inits written reply the Management of the Company stated that agatast 
anadvance paymentof Rs 2 90,000 madeto M/s Hindustan Exports Bombay 
the Company Has with held an amount of Rs 2 05 000 of their sister concern 
Since the Company had taken an Export Credit and Guarantee Corpora 
tion s cover for Rs 3 0 lacs aclaim has already been filed with tha ECGC 
Bombay but the ECGC has nformed the company on 12 7 1984 that they 
will constder the claim provided the Management take legal action against 
the foreign buyer In order to do so the matter has been taken up with the 
High Commissioner of India in Cairo and ECGC authorities 17 Bombay 

‘Durmg the course of oral examination the Tepresentative of the Com 
pany stafed that theyare gomp to filea switin Cairo agamst th>  foreign 
buyer to recover the amount and a Counsel has been engaged When quest 
ioned bythe Committee as to why 120 days credit was allowsd to the foreign 
buyer which was against the terms of the agreement which provided that 
the export was to be made erther agamnst confirmed irievocable letter of 
credit established by foreign buyers पा favour of the Company or on cash 
payment agamnst documents the representative of the Company admitted 
that the credit was wrongly allowed 

The Commuttee feel that the Company had no business to export goods 
manufactured by a Bombay firm which was done without talung adequate 
steps to safeguard the iterests of the Company 

The commmttee recommend that this deal should be thoroughly invest: 
gated by the Management and responsibility for the lapse resulting m loss to 
the Company फिट fixed and a report be submrtted to the Commttee and thé 
Commttee 0९ also kept informed about the progress of the case 

General Recommendation 

After gomng through the export deals made by the Company and 1ts 
performance 10 the export field the Committee observe that the entire system 
of export of the Company was defective and full of lapses with the result the 
company has been put to avoidable losses The committee also observe that 
the exports made by the company were not only tnsignificant but m almost 
all export deals the company has suffered heavylosses The Management 15 
bolding only one person the the General Manager (Exports) responsible for



42 कि 

these lapses and losses The commuttee find 1t hard (0 believe 85 to how 
only one officer however big he maybe could have managed to indulge 
1n actions which put the company into these lapses and losses The commi- 
ttee are not coavinced of this contention and are of the opinion that the 

Management of the company completely failed to safeguard the interests 
of the company 1n the export deals and allowed undue benefitsto private 
parties/firms situated outside Haryana which was agamst the objectives 
of the company 

To obviate recurrence of such lapses पा future the commuttee direct 
that the management make and prescribe rules regulations and guidelines 

so that an individual officer 15 not ॥ा 8 position to abuse his position to 
put the companyin lossesand a report be submitted tothe committee within 
a pertod of three months 

63010 (b) . 

Marketing Assistance under R I Scheme 
{ 

In order to provide effective marketing assistance to the tiny/RI units? 
set up under the Scheme the company had opened 127 District marketing 
centres upto June 1982 . - 

The centres submut tenders to the prospective buyers पा the name of 
the company on the ए8515 of quotations received from RI units and entrust 
the execution of the order received to the RI umits agamnst fixed commission 

1 

The following table indicates targets for marketing assistance and 
actual assistance provided by the 12 centres ५0 RI unuts during the three years 
ending 1980 81 

Period Target for Marketing Percentage of 
marketing assistance marketing assise 

assistance provided tance provided to 
- the targets 

(Rs 10 Lakhs) 

1979 80 128 40 11835 92 ' ' 

1980 81 348 00 21209 61 

1981 82 316175 2 66 54 - 84 

From the above table 1t would be seen that the targets fixed by the 
Management were not achieved ता any of the three years It may however, be 
mentioned that घाट company was not buyinggoods fromthe R units during 
off seasons as was envisaged under the Schemes 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company  stated that the marketing assistance 10 the terms of the sales 
of the goods of RI unitswas Rs 276 lacs during 1981 82, Rs 196 lacs 
during 1982 83 and Rs 152 lacs durtng 1983 84 

The Commuttee observe from the facts given by the Management एव the 
Comgpany that the marketing assistance to the RI Units was declining year 
after’year and needed concerted efforts on the part of the Management to 

*17th district (Fandabad) was created after the formation of the 
scheme



< 43 
help the परे 1 umtsto market their products The Commuttee was not con 
vinced with फिट reply of the representative of the Company that after working 
for sometime the umts had become wviable and do not come to them for 
marketing assistance as the Management had no information asout of total 
units how many umts were functioning and what was therr turnover 

The Commuttee feel that in the prevalent competitive market 1t1s diffi 
cult for the RT Units (0 market their products exclusively by themselves 
without needing help from the Company and the Company shouid not negleot 
its duty n this regard 

The Committee recommend that a classified hist giving quantum of फिट 
goods manufactured by the RT Umts in Haryana should be maintamed by the 
Company and the difficulties faced by the Umits प्रा marketing their goods should 
be 1dentified and solved and maximum extent goods produced by such umts 
should be marketed by the Company 

63010 (¢) () कि 

Sports Goods Complex Murthal 

The Comapny decided (September, 1978) to set up an industrial com 
plex for the production of sports goods Initially, a training cum common 
facility centre was started at Sampla 1n May, 1979 Witha view to impart train 
mg for production of sports goods 72 artisans were trained {between May 
1979 and December 1980) by the company at acostof Rs 2 01 lakhs at 
Sampla but there 15 no follow up to indicate as to whether they adopted 
the trade or not 

As per project report approved by the Board (December 1981) for 
setting up the sports goods complex, 100 industrial umits to be run by 
private entrepreneurs were to be established 

For the establishment of the complex different sites m Sampla were 
surveyed by the company In the meantime, the Haryana State 
Industrial Development Corporation Ltd (HSIDC) nformed the company 
(July 1980)that Sampla wasflood prone arca The company therefore, asked 
(August, 1980) the Director of Industries to get approval of the State Govt 
for the shifting’ of tne’complex from Sampla to Murthal Approval of the 
State Govt was accorded only in December, 1981 

Before receipt (December 1981) of approval from the State Govt “or 
sifting of the complex the company had shifted (December 1980) the com 
plex from Sampla to Murthal Land measuring 10 acres valumng Rs 2 66 
lakhs was also + nrehased (December 1980) at Murthal from Haryana Urban 
Development ty (HUDA) The work of construction of industrial 
sheds/traim smmon facility centre at Murthal was given (Octobet 
199831) to k-~ ४ OO*&L td The sheds are expected to be completed by early 

8 7. स्फ 
! bl 

The comp जीने had purchased (March 1980 to April, 1982) mach nery 
valued Rs 1 54 ¢ hs for training cum common  facility centre The 
management stated * Novembér 1982) that machinery was being utilised for 
traming centre  However machinery valued Rs 0 85 Jac was yet (November 
1982) to be installed S



44 } 

The State Govt provided a grant of Rs 0 72 lakh (December 1981) 

to the company for opening a centre at Sampla and the Management dect 

ded (March 1982) to open an additional traiing centre at that place 

But no progress has been made ता this regardso far (February 1983) 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 

Company stated that the Centre was shifted from Sampla to Muthal because 

Sampla was flood prone area and that at Murthal 99 sheds have been cons 

tructed It was further stated by the representative that thé construction of the 

sheds were started 1n 1981 and the allotment of the sheds was completed 

in December 1983 and out of 99 persons to whom these sheds were allotfed 

only 66 took the sheds and the remaining backed out The representative 

further stated that they have advertised for allotment of the sheds twice and 

at present they are having 20 applications and they will bé alldtting the 

sheds soon A 

The Commuiitee feel that the Management was not able t6 piovide 

adequate facilities 1n the complex with the result that it was not able to attract 

adequate number of entrepreneurs to set up their sports goods manufactar 

mg umts 1n the complex - 

The Commuttee recommend that the Management should complete the 

allotment of sheds expeditiously and should also provide adequate facthtres 

like availabihity of raw material at reasonable rates and markefing assistance 

to the entrepreneurs to faciitate the setting up of sports goods manafacturing 

units पा the complex 

63010 (c) () 

Sewing Machine Parts Complex Panchkula 

In order to set up a sewing machine parts complex including traiming 

cum common facility centre at Radaur प्रा collaboration with a private concern 

which had to provide only techmcal and marketing assistance land 

(5 acres) valuing Rs 0 49 lakh was purchased at the place n May 1979 At 

the collaborator s instance the company shifted the complex (September 

1980) to Panchkula without conducting any survey 01 feasibility study 

However the collaborator backed out(Decermber 1980) and in the absence 

of any agreement the company could not take any action against them 

The company hired (September 1980) two sheds at Panchkula at Rs 

1837/ per month from HSIDC for setting up the training cum common 

facility centre Machinery valued Rs 6 53 lakhs were purchased durmg 

August 1980 to का] 1982 and tiamung of 42 entrepreneurs was started 

(April 1981) Out of 42 trainees only 29 entrepreneurs completed the train 

mg by October 1981 and were called upon to deposit earnest money for 

allotment of sheds Twenty छिपा entrepreneurs deposited Rs 1 86lakhs upto 

June 1982 for the allotment of sheds but no allotment had been made so दिए 

(June 1982) 85 sheds were still under construction The poor response from the 

entref reneurs was attributable to non availability of rural mndustrial incentives 

85 Panchkula 1s m urban area which factor was not taken mto account while 

shifting fiom Radaur No further course of traiming has been started after 

October 1981 Since November, 1981 the machinery 15 being partially utilised 

for job work of private parties and the value of total work done upto end 

of May 1982 was of the order of Rs 1 03 lakhs only Due tothe failure 10



45 

sefi:g up of the complex the services जी the staffand Manager appointed 
sice September, 1979 are not being properlv utilised 

Dunng the course of oral examination the representative of the Com 
pany stated that earlier the complex was to be set up at Radaur with the help 
of Singer Machines Company and on their advice this was shifted to Panchkula 
but later on they backed out to help the Company 11 setting up the complex 
The representative of the Company fur her stated that the sewing machine 
project has been का by the Company and some sheds have been given on 
rent toM/s BE L andto HM T Ancillery Umits On further questioning by 
the Commuittee the representatrve of the Company admitted that the Nutan 
Stove unit of the Company at Panchkula was 8150 running 1n 1055 and that they 
are re thinking on 1t 

The Commuttee feel that the Management had not analysed and exa 
mined the viability of the project and the market demand of the products be . 
fore tindertakings their implementation which has put the Company 1n loss 

The Committee recommend that before concerying the establishment 
of such projects the Management should thoroughly study the viability of the 
projects 50 that the Company 15 not compelled to abapdon them before completion 
or they prove to be unviable after completion 

The Committee also recommend that effective steps should be taken 
by the Management to make the Nutan Stove Unit viable and the sheds con 
structed by it should be utilised for establishing some viable and purposeful 
complex for the benefit of entrepreneurs instead of hiring out the sheds on rent 
to some Companies 

63010 (v) & (8) 

Electrical Apphances & Builders Hardware Complex 

(a) The company decided (August, 1980) to set up an electrical applt 
ances eomplex at Radaur in collaboration with a private firm which was to 
provide technical knowhow and marketing assistance है per their terms and 
conditions settled with the collaborator tae company was to get a plotallot 
ted to the firm within the State near Delh: लिए assembling the componzats 
produced at Radaurand 60 percent components manufactured by the complex 
were also to be purchased by them A Manager for the complex was posted 
पा December, 1980 and contmued to function as such till November 1981 
During this period only a project report was prepared by the Manager 
The company did not get the plot allotted near Delhi to the firm and 
the contract was terminated (December 1981) by the Board as the party was 
not willing to provide technical knowhow and marketing assistance in the 
absence of allotment of an industrial plot near Delhi The project was aban 
doned in December 1981 Thus theexpenditure of Rs 0 191akhin the form 
of pay and allowances of the Manager was rendered mnfructuous 

(b) The company decided पा November 1981 to establish 2 Builders 
Hardware Complex at Radaur (instead of at Bhuwam) n place of electrical 
appliances complex The Board of Directors approved the project report पा, 
March 1982 However, no further action has been taken 11 the matter 
(October, 1982)



46 

During thecourse of oral examination the representative of the Com}ufl_ny 
stated that earlier it was envisaged to set up an Electrical Appliances and “Buil 
ders Hardware Complex 4t Radaur and theland was acquired but the Com 
pany did not get good response from the entrepreneurs 8010 was decided (0 set 
up”a Builders Hardware Complex but this was also dropped on the advice 

/of the Technical experts The representative further stated that the Company 
has taken a decision to develop this land 85 indusinial colony and a proposal 
has been sent to Government 1 July 1983 for approval 
awaited 

which 15 still 

The Committee observe that the Management was planning the sett 
ing up ofa Complex at Radaur stnce August 1980 but nothing has been 
done 1n this regard so far 

The Commuttee feel that the Management of the Company was unable 
to 1dentify the right type of product for which a complex could successfully 
be set up at Radaur 

The Committee recommend that the case for gettng the approval of the 
State Government for setting up an industrial colony at Radaur as proposed 
by the Company should be pursued vigorously and फिट Committee be kept mformed 
about the progrss m the matter 

63011 () & (1) 

Integrated and Intensive Rural Development Programme 

() With a view to generating maximum employment and disperse 
economic activity to the smaller towns and villages, a scheme for the promotion 
of rural industries was framed by the SFDA ता six districts 11 November 1978 
The implementation of the scheme was entrusted to the company on agencv 
basis पा November 1978 Under the scheme the company was to (1) provide 
traiming to rural aitisans पा pre selected trades, vis carpentry blacksmithy 
shoe making pottery weaving, etc (0 help them 1n setting up their own units 
(1) establish training cum common facility centres and (u1) provide marketing 
assistance for the products of the प्रा set up under the scheme The table 
below 1ndicates the amounts received from the SFDA actual expenditure 
there against and percentage of expenditure to available funds for the years 
1978 79 to 1980 81 

Year Opening  Receipts Total Expend:  %age of exp 
balance ture to total 

(Rs 1n lakhs) receipts 

1978 79 — 23 83 23 83 11 56 49 

1979 80 12 27 21 83 34 10 21 53 63 

1980 81 12 57 17 51 30 08 18 32 61 

63 17 51 41 - 



47 

रू Reasons for not utilising the funds to the full extent called for m 

tember 1982, were awaited (February 1983) 

(1) Under the scheme, the company was to train 8000 rural artisans 1o 

the various trades during the five yearsfrom 1978 79 to 1987 33 To a hieve 

this objective the company opened 26 traming centres between D.cember 

1978 and May; 1980 The table below indicates the number एव centre, run 1n 

each district number of persons who could be tramed number of persons 

actually tramed and number of persons who set up therr umts upto May 

1982 

Sr District No of No of No of Np of 

No centre arfisans to  artisans trainees 

be tramed  actually who set 

- trained up their 
umts 

1 Ambala ~ 4 480 291 146 

2 Bhiwam 5 600 293 60 

3 Gurgaon 3 340 190 144 

4 Hissar कि 6 660 438 145 

5 Mohindergarh 4 460 300 189 

6 Rohtak 4 480 200 53 

26 3020 1712 737_—- 

)] 

Agamst 8,000 artisans who were to 06 tramned betwe.n 1978 79 and 

1982 83 the company trained only 1712 artisans upto May 1932 and ol 

this only 737 could set up their own umts The reasons as to why the re 

maining tramnees could not set up their units called for from the Mana 

gement in September 1982 were awatted 

Out of 26 training centres 6 had been closed by the company bat 

ween March 1981 and March 1982 onthe recommendation of the finan 

ang agenctes of the scheme because of their poor pzarformance 

In 1ts wntten reply the Management of the Company stated tha 

due tothelate receipt of funds the work of setting up of Centres under 

the Scheme could be finalised by May Junz 1979 which affected thes 

achievement of traiming targets Out of 1,712 tramnees 737 were such who 

had setup their ownunits anditis felt that remarning were notin a posl 

tion toset uptherr unitsand had therefore sought employmzantin ths same 

trade insome otherunits It was further stated thatas per SFDA sch me 

training was te be imparted to 8000 persons duringa pariod of 5 year hut 

the SFDA entrusted the work for opening of ?6 Centres to the Conp* ny 

and the target for providing training toartisans against these centres न 85 

3020 

The Commuttee observe that out of 3020 tramees to be tramed 0 

26 centres the Company could train 1712 Artisans out of which only 737 

— - 1



48 
हि 

trainees could set up their own umtsand aboutthe remaming 975 traine 
artisans the Company had no nformation 

The Commuittee feel that the Management of the Company should 
have guided helped and persuaded these artisans also to set up their own 
unit for which they were tramed 

The Committee observa that six_ceatres had to beclosed by the Com 
pany on the recommendation -of the DRDA as the quality and standard 
of the traiming imparted was not found upte the mark by DRDA and be 
cause of this the tramees weie not पा a postion to start their own trade/ 
business and the very 1dea of imparting tramning was not fulfilled - 

The Committee recommend that the reasons as to why the quality and 
standard of the trammng 1mparted at the ceritres was not upto the mark which 
resulted 1 the closure of the Centres 0९ mvestigated by the Management and L 
responsibility for the lapse be fixed and a report be submttted to the Commuttee 

630 12 Development of Handicrafts 

A scheme for the promotion of certain handicrafts viz Mudha Making 
Pumja, Durrie Artistic Pottery etc framed by the Director of Industries 10 
Pecember, 1977 and entrusted to the Haryana State Handlooms and Hand: 
crafts Corporation Ltd (HSHHC) was transferred (November 1979) to the 
company as the former company expressed its 1nability to implement 
the scheme 

Under the scheme the following facilities were to be provided 
to the craftsmen — 

(1) Opening of trammng cum production centres for imparting 
traming and giving part time/whole time employment to the 
craftsmen 

(1) Supply of right type of raw material - 

(पा) Provision of marketing facilities and 

(v) *Arranging fammancial assistance through banking institutions 

The company recetved from the Govt as grant, Rs 14 28 lacs 
during 1979 30 (Rs 10 78 lakhs) 198081 (Rs 2 lacs) and 1981 82 (Rs 
1 50 lakhs) but spent Rs 9 77 lakhs during these years for the purpose 

The company was to establish three traiming cum production centre 
for Mudha Making Punja Durries, and Artistic Pottery The training cen 
tres for the first two umits have started (June 1980) operation The third 
unit proposed to be set up at Jhayar 15 yet to be completed 

Agaimnst the anticipated expenditure of Rs 14 74 lakhs on artistie 
pottery centre the Company has spent Rs 8 15 lakhs up to June 1982 
which includes cost (Rs 170 lakhs) of machinery purchased but notin 
stalled as the work on the building 1n which the machines are to be installed/ 
put to usein progress (November 1982) 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that out of Rs 14 28 1805 received as grant from the 
Government during the years 1979 80 to 1981 82 Rs 2 40 lacs have been



ता 
m 

ALl 

व 49 

utilised upto 1982 83 on two centres at Ambala and Gurgaon The \rcpresen 
tative further stated that the total grant received upto 1983 84 has been Rs 
18 28 lacs and thatthe Artistic Pottery Centre  Jhapar (Rohtak) which 
was 1006 completed by November 1982 was delayed A sumof Rs 8 50 
lacs was spent onthe purchase ofland and construction of building for this 
centre and Rs 3 73 lacs was spent on machinery upto 1983 84 and the 
total expenditure on this céntre was Rs 14 57 lacs On further question 
g whether this centre has now been started the representative of the 
Company submitted that the tramming programme at the Centie will be 
taken up from 1st April 1985 

The Con*rmttee feel that the setting up of the Artistic Pottery 
Centre at Jhapar (Rohfak) which was to be completed by November, 
1982 has been inordinately delayed which has deprived घाट benefit of the 
Centre to the artisans of the area 

The Committee recommend that expeditwous steps shaald be taken 
by the Manageiiient of फिट Company to complete the centre पा all respects 
and the trammmg programme be started from Ist April, 1985 as promused 
by the Management and a report be sent to the Committee 

6 30 13 Dolls and Toys Making Centres 

The Company had set up 3 centres for making dolls7and toys 
and for trammmg artisans During the period 1974 75 to 1976 77 the 
Company received a sum of Rs 1 50 lakhs as grantinaid (Rs 0 50 
lakh 1n each year) from the State Government for traiming cum pro 
duction centre at Ambala The Government stopped annual grantin 
aid with effect from Ist Aprml 1977 25 the centres were working on 
losses the Management closed down the Chandigarh centre on Ist Sep 
tember, 1977 The other centres continued to be run on losses The 
loss incurred by these centres during the three years ended 1980 81 were 
Rs 0 37 lakh, Rs 0 66 lakh and Rs 1 01 lakhs respectively The 
Management stated (January, 1983) that these centres were inherited from 
the Industries Department” which was runmng them as a development 
activity and that because these centres were incurring losses one csntre 
was closed and staff reduced 1n others 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that the Dollsand Toys Making Centre Ambala mcurred 2 loss of Rs 0 93 lac during 1981 82 Rs 0 47 lac during 1982 83 and 
Rs 0 40 lac during 1983 84 The representative further stated that during 
the current year or m the next year the unit will be running on no 
profit and no loss basis and_thereafter 1t will start earning profit 00 
further questioning फिट representative of the Company admitted that the 
production of the centre has come down from Rs 1 36 lacs 10. 1981 82 
10 Rs 1 29 Jacs 10 1982 83 and फिट production has further came down 
to Rs 0 92 180 in 1983 84 - 

The Committee feel that the reduction of production 1s not the 

proper way for reduction of loss on the other hand the Management 
should ncrease the production and control the expenditure and populdrise the 
product of the Centre 0t 

| 

The Committee recommend that concerted efforts should _be made 
by the Mapagement of the Company to improve the working of the centre



- 

50 > 
by increasing production and curtailing the overhead expenditure and by 

popularising the product so that the Centre becom.s viable aad profit earmng 

6 30 14 Budgetary Contiol 

The Company does not have any system of prepaiing budgets} 

setting the various objectives to be reached (both quantitative and finan 

cial) during the budget period The Management stated (July 1982) 

that the main activity of the Company was procurement and distribution 

of scarce raw material for which targets could not be fixed because the 

procurement was done on the basis of availability of raw material from 

steel plants against the allocation made by the State and therefore it was 

not possible to have budgetary control 
h) 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 

Company stated that the Company has not been preparing Annual Bud 

gets and they have check and balance system as the Company’s major 

function 15 the supply of raw material to SSI/RI umits On questionmng 

about the difficulty ता the preparation of the Budget the representative of 

the Company stated that they were already considermg the proposal of 

preparing Budget and for introducing budgetary system and a final dec 

ston will be taken shortly 

The Commuttee feel that preparation of annual Budget setting o ut 

the various objectives both quantitative and financial to be achieved 

during the budget period 1s an essential requiremsnt of a commercial 

undertaking and 1n the absence of which the Management will not be 

पा 8 position to exeicise effective control over the working and perfor 

mance of the various activities of the undertaking 

The Commuttee recommend that the Management of the Company 

should take early decision ता this regard and start preparing annual budgets 

6 30 15 Internal Audit 

Internal audit wing of the Company started functioming from 

1978 79 However audit of the transactions of the various sections of 

the head office wasnever covered by the Internal Audit since inception 

All Internal Audit reports were 02108 ‘gjbmltted to the Controller 

of Accounts whereas for effective 1nternal audit¥this wing should be directly 

answerable to the top executive of the Company There 1s no system 

of placing the nternal audit reports before the Board of Directors 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Company stated that 

the company has 1ts own Internal Audit Team and 100% internal audit 

18 carried out of each umit and the internal audit department has been 

placed under the supervision of personnel Manager who submits his 

report to the Managmg Director through Additional Managing Director 

But there 15 no system of placing the internal audit reports before the 

Board of Directors - 

Duning the course of oral examination when enquired by the 

Committee as to what 15 the established pracfice the representative of 

the Finance Department stited that there 1s no established practice m



11 

~ 
- 

51 

this regard and generally internal audit report 18 presented to the Chief Executive of the Company -7 

The Commuttee were of the view that the nternal audit report should be placed before the Board of Directors who controls the. over all management of the Company The representative of the Finance Department assured the Committes to take note of the observation of - the Commuttee 

The Commuttee recommend that पा order to keep themselves apprised about the] working and peformance of various activities of the Company it 1s imperative that the nternal audit reports are aubmiited to the Board “of Directors so that corrective action and mmprovements where needed are 
expedited The Commuttee desire that the Finance Department should examne this aspect and take a decision for makmg applicable this to all Public Undertakings m Haryana 

6 30 16  Other topic of interest supply of wooden crates 

The Company received (March, 1981) orders for supply of 7000 wooden crates from Haryana State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Lumited (Hafed) at the rate of Rs 45 50 per crate  Supphes were to be made by 30th Apnl, 1981 On 24th March, 1981, the Gene ral Manager (Technical) of the Company distributed the above order to*five Distrigt Project Officers (DPOs) for execution through traming cum common f¢acility centres under them 

The- DPO Bliwani, expressed mnability to manufacture the crates allocated (1,000) to 1t because of high cost The other four DPOs pur chased wood, nails paint etc for the manufacture of 3 500 crates (value Rs 1 141akhs) However only 2,996 crates valumg Rs 1 36 lakhs were manufactured by ithem by July 1981 All these crates were rejected by " Hafed durning inspection as they were found to be undersize infested with knots and cracks ofuneven levels etc OQut of these, only, 1 850 crates - (Value Rs 0 84 lakh) had been delivered to Hafed by February 1982 7 after the removal of defects against which no payment had been received (November 1982) Further, 1 146 crates (value Rs 0 52 lakh) not accepted न" by the Hafed and raw material valung Rs 0 24 lakh were lymg undis s "posed of with the company (November, 1982) 

During the course of oral exammation the representative of the Company stated that out of 2 996 crates manufactured 2240 have been supplied and 696 crates valumg Rs 0 32 lac and also raw material -valumg Rs 0 25 lac are lymg with the Company The representative ' further stated that there were more defects in the crates manufactured at Narnaul and Jhapar (Rohtak) and the persons found responsible had either left the service of the Company orin some cases the services were terminated 

The Committee recommend that early steps should be taken by the Management of the Company for the utihsation/disposal of the raw mate nal valomg Rs 025 lac and crates valumg Rs 032 lac and progress madein thisregard and the loss suffered m the entire deal by the company 
pe 1ntimated to the Commuttee



न o 

U पुन v - < के 

A D 4 PW/ | 52 - 
ते" HARYANA पठार KALYAN NIGAM LIMITED 

6 31 03 Working Results 

The audited account of the Nigam were received up to 1976 77 
only According to the provisional accounts drawn upto 1980 81 the 
Company had incurred an accumulated loss of Rs 4 98 lakhs 10 spite 
of earming of interest amounting to Rs 25 49 lakhs during 197576 to 
1980 81 on surplus funds 

_The Company made profits during 197576 (Rs "2 26 lakhs) 
1976 77 (Rs 2 85 lakhs) and 1979 80 (Rs 0 86 lakh)! but incurred losses 
during 1977 78 (Rs 1 23 1lakhs) 1978 79 (Rs 6 54 lakhs) and 1980 81 (Rs 
2 35]akhs) The Management attributed (November 1982) the losses 10 
non availability of sufficient orders and under utilisation of capacity of the 
production units 3 

In its written reply the Management of the Nigam stated that 
the accounts have been audited upto 1978 79 and that {the tentative 
accounts for the years 1979 80 to 1982 83 have also been prepared 
The Management stated that the losses were due to non availabiity of 
suffictent orders and under utilisation of capacity of the production units 
The Management further stated that steps have been taken to improve 
the quality of the product of umits so as to popularise them _and that 
shoe production centre Karnal has been got declared as an approved 
source for supply of shoes/boots/chappals to Government Departments _ 

The representative of the Nigam stated during oral examination 
on 26th September 1984 that the delay occurred 1 getting the accounts 
audifed upto date on account of inadequate and incompetent staff/ 
posted at district headquarters and that now an Accountant has been 
posted at each district headquarter to maintain the accounts properly 
When questioned as to when the upto date audited accounts would be 
subnmutted the representative replied that the audited accounts will be 
submitted by the end of next year or so As per the tentative accounts 
finalised by the Nigam upto 1982 83 घाट cumulative loss increased to 
Rs 14 38 lacs T 

The Commuttee feel that the sharp inciease in losses _calls +for 
immediate corrective action on the part of Management/State Govern 
ment 

The Comumttee recommend that the effective steps should be faken 
by the Management of फिट Nigam to reduce cost and increase output of 
the prosuction units by procuring more orders and popularising the products 
The Comsmuitee further recommend that फिट accounts of the Nigam should 
be got andited uptodate by the end of 1985 and the Commuttee be kept 
nformed 1bout the progress 1 this regard 

= 
-~ 

6 31 04 Budgetary Contiol 

T 

The Nigam had no system of preparing financial budgets gufficiently 
befoie the period to which 1t related setting the various objss::xveg to be 
achieved dui rg the budget period Due to non preparation of financial 
budgets the Nigam was not able to exercise control over the varous



1" 

33 - 

flflv‘/-mes expected of it such asutilising fund for achieving desired objec 
tivitres, trading/manufacturing programmes of small scale industrial units 
stock levels to be maintained debts and their realisation repayment of 
loans etc 

In 1ts written reply the Managem at of th. Nigam stated that 
formal budgeting has been started now and th- targets to b. achieved 
have also been prescribed and that to exercise control ov.r various activities, improvements over the existing system have been made . 

r o 

Durmmg the course of oral exammation on 5th October 1984 the representative of the Nigam admitted that infact what they prepared was only an action plan for the year 1984 85 wlich cannot be called a Budget The representative, however assured the Commuittee that now onwards the Nigam will start preparing annual budget पा. proper form 

- The Commuttee feel that in the absence of preparation of annual 
budgets 1t was hardly possible for the Nigam to exercise proper control over 15 various activities and this could be one of the main reasons for poor performance of the Nigam during all these years 

नि 
The Comnuttee, therefore, recommend that the Management of the 

Nigam should prepare the annual Budget m proper form for each year well 
m advance of the start of the financial year and get the same approved from 
the Board of Directors 

6 31 05 Utiization of funds 

- 

The table below indicates the position of funds available with the Nigam and the funds lying 1n deposits with the banks at the end of the four years ending 30th June upto 1980 81 — 

Year Funds Funds Amount Interest - available lymg kept n recewved 
with fixed on fixed 
banks deposits deposits 

during 
the year 

(Progressive) (Year end) (Year end) 

(Rs m lakhs) पे 

1977 78 175 52 53 26 45 00 232 

1978 79 242 11 102 45 91 00 213 

1979 80 330 76 170 19 157 00 4 83 

1980 81 417 83 179 69 134 00 619 

It will be seen from above that unutilised funds lymg with the banks arencreasing year after year indicating that the Nigam draws funds sanctioned by the Government without assessing 1ts needs



54 

In 1ts written reply the Management of the Nigam stated पक. definite targets under different schemes have now been prepared and the funds are likely to be spent during the current financial year 1984 85 

The Commuttee feel that the Nigam was keeping surplus funds 
recetved from Government for the welfare of Scheduled Castes पा. the Frxed Deposits while the State Government was 1n over draft which was 
not a healthy policy 

The representative of the Nigam stated during oral examination - that due to the shortage of staff and delay ता. scrutinising of the loan 
applications the funds were not utilised fully It was alsostated.that the 
funds were now kept 1n the Savings Bank Accounts 

The Committee recommend that the Management of the Nigam/ . 
State Government should take expeditious steps to streamline and umprove 
the working of the Nigam so that the funds are not kept 1dle and are 
atilised soon after their recerpt for the purpose these were released by the 
Government 

6 31 06 Loan Operations 

The population of Scheduled Castes 1n Haryana as per census of 
of 1981 15 24 64 lakhs, 1e 19 07 per cent of the total population of 
the State The Nigam 15 required to create employment potential for 
Scheduled Caste communities and help them 1n the task of socio 600 
nomic and educational uphft mamly by advancing loans on easy terms 
for various actvities relating (0 agriculture dairy and  poultry farming 
cattle and pig breeding,  trades business and higher education ete 
However the Nigam had not undertaken any economic/employment survey 
or occupational analysis of the Scheduled Castes so as to lay down 
their targets/policies accordingly Out of 259 persons 1n the service of 
Nigam as on 30th June, 1982 (regular 191 plece rate/daily wage workers 
68) only 133 (79 regular plus 54 piece rate/daily wage workers) belonged., 
to Scheduled Castes It will be observed from the table on next page



Th
e 

ta
bl
e 

be
lo

w 
in

di
ca

te
s 

th
e 

de
ta

il
s 

of
 

lo
an
s 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

re
ce

rv
ed

 
sa

nc
ti

on
ed

 
re
je
ct
ed
 

an
d 

lo
an
s 

di
sb

ur
se

d 
fo

r 
th
e 

fo
ur

 
ye
ar
s'
 

en
de

d 
up
to
 

19
80

81
 

—'
 

° 
N 

{ 

. 
¢ 

Co
mm
ul
at
iv
e 

Pa
tr

ic
ul

ar
s 

19
77
 

78
 

19
78

 
79

 
19
79
 

80
 

19
80
 

81
 

si
nc

e 
me

ep
ti

on
 

b 

N
u
m
b
e
r
 

 A
mo
un
t 

 N
um

be
r 

 A
mo
un
t 

 N
um
be
r 

 A
mo
un
t 

W
u
m
b
e
r
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

N
u
m
b
e
r
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

of
 a

pp
li
 

‘ 
of
 a

pp
h 

H 
of
 a

pp
l 

‘ 
of
 a

pp
lt
 

of
 a

pp
l:
 

। 
ca

ti
on

s 
ca
ti
gn
s 

: 
ca

ti
on

s 
ca

ti
on

s 
ca

ti
on

s 

। 
. 

(A
mo
un
t 

 R
up

ee
s 

n 
lo
kh
s)
 

( 
| Re

ce
rv
ed
 

2,
55
1 

¢ 
* 

, 
5,

75
7 

L
 

6 
20

3 
* 

6,
56
3 

* 
4
7
8
9
6
 

* 
1 

1 
रि
घ्
शए
 
०
8
6
 

38
2 

20
 

36
 

. 
1 

31
4 

29
 

16
 

8,
20
 

21
 

77
 

63
44
 

1,
28
 

41
 

12
59
3 

3,
02
 

90
 

t 

Re
je
ct
ed
 

1,
96

9 
~ 

> 
4,

44
3 

* 
53
83
 

» 
21

9 
* 

35
,3
03
 

* 
जल

 
3 Di
sb

ut
se

d 
44
2 

12
 

83
 

81
5 

18
 

50
 

65
6 

i5
 

61
 

3,
58
9 

76
 

51
 

78
82
 

19
1 

66
 

Pe
rc
en
ta
ge
 

of
 

ap
pl
ic
at
io
ns
 

sa
cn
ti
on
ed
 

to
 
th
os
e 

re
ce
rv
ed
 

22
 

8 
22
 

8 
13
 

2 
96
 

5 
26
 

3 
| ह

ै 

Pe
rc
en
ta
ge
 

of
 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

di
sb
ur
se
d 

‘ 
to
 
a
m
o
u
n
t
 

. 
sa
nc
ti
on
ed
 

63
 

63
 

72
 

60
 

63
 

< 

{ 

*I
{:

dm
at

es
 

fi
gu
re
s 

no
t 

av
ai
la
bl
e 

1 
¢ 

1. 
t



48 . 
कि 

(8) Loans were sanctioned in 12,593 cases up (0 June, 1981 ref, - 
senting 26 3 per cent of the number of applications recerved 
Reasons for rejection of 35303 applications since mnception 
(amount not known) were not on record 

(b) The percentage of loans disbursed to loans sanctioned 1n 
creased to 72 per cent 1n 1979 80 but came down to 60 
per cent 1n 1980 81 The Mandgement attributed (November 
11982) the decrease to non completion of formalities by the 
oanees 

(c) Cut of the total population of Scheduled Castes of 24 64 

\ lakks the Nigam has extended help to only 7882 persons 
up to June 1981 

In its written reply the Management of the Nigam stated that the 

main reason for rejection of 35303 apphcations was that these applicants 

were not covered under the prescribed guidelines and since the rejected 

applications have been destroyed, no comments are offered 

During the course of oral examination the representative of the 

Nigam admitted that there are no rules for the destruction of records 

and फिट reasons for rejecting the loan applications destroyed were not 

on record The representative further stated that there are also a large 

number of cases where loans were sanctioned and these cases are now 

coming to the notice of the Government that some of the beneficiaries 

do not exist 

The Commuttee feel that the Nigam Officers commutted serious 

lapse by indiscrimmate destruction of rejected applications without having 

any rules and regulations m this regard and n_spite of sufficient funds 

available with the Nigam a large number of poor Scheduled Castes 

applicants were denied loans, on the other hand loans were sanctioned 

to non existant beneficiaries B 

The Commuttee, therefore, recommend that the loan operations of 

the Nigam should be mvestigated to fix respomsibility especially for the 

destruction of large number of rejected applications without any rules पा 

this regard, denial of loans to large number of applicants mspite of availability 

of sufficient funds with the Nigam and sanction of loans to beneficiaries whe 
do not exist and a report submutted to the Commuttee withmn six months 

(1) About 68 3 per cent of the total beneficiaries were given loans for 

darry farmung, sheep and goats, piggery and poultry while for higher 

studies 1t was only 0 35 per cent - - 

Tn accordance with the provisions of the agreements a loanee 18 

required to utilise the loans within one month from the date of disburse 

ment The Nigam has no follow up system to check the utilisation of 

loans A test check in audit of 377 cases revealed that utilisation certi 
ficates 1n respect of 279 cases 1nvolving Rs 6 05 lakhs disbursed during 

1979 80 and 1980 81 had not been received from the -loanees upto June 1982 

~



- 

Lt 57 

In पड wrtten teply, the Management of the Nigam stated that 
utisation certificates पा respect of most of the cases have been received 
and in remaining cases these are likely to be received in the near future 

The Commuttee recommend that these may be collected at भा. early 
date under intimation to the Comunittee 

(ur) On receipt of instructions from the Government of India (D.cem 
ber 1976) that the Nigam should have a wide range of promotional 
activities a scheme of tie up artangement has been finalised (August 1981) 
with certain banks under which the applicants are to be identified by the 
Nigam The Nigam 15 to advance margin money to the extent of 25 per 
cent of the loan and the balance 75 per cent 15 to be financed by the 
bank During 1981 82, the Nigam distributed loans amounting Rs 4 08 lakhs 
(25 per cent) to 553 beneficiaries against the targst for disbursement of loan 
to 12,000 beneficiaries 

The Commuttee feel that loaning in wvillages 15 very poor and the 
amount 15 being disbursed पा the urban areas 

During the course of oral exammation the representative of the 
Nigam/State Government stated that the matter will be looked into 
and report submutted to the Commuttee which 15 still awatted 

तु The Committee 8150 desired that the following information be sup 
plied— 

(1) why the functioning of the Nigam was not proper since ifs 
mception 1 ¢ right from the year 1971 to 198! 

(1) whether the guidelines and directions 1ssued by the Govern 
ment to the Nigam were being followed properly and 

(1) whether the Government at any stage pointed out to the 
«  Nigam that they were rejecting the applications of the 0001 

Harygans rightly or wrongly 

The information 15 still awaited 

The Committee direct that the mformation फिट submutted to the Com- 
mittee within two months 

6 31 07 Default in repayment of loans 

(1) Out of cumulative amount of Rs 57 41 lakhs (principal Rs 
37 52 lakhs interest Rs [9 89 lakhs) due for recovery during the year 
1980 81 from various loanees only Rs 9 41 lakhs (principal Rs 6 58 
lakhs 1nterest Rs 2 83 lakhs) were recovered during the said year leaving 
an overdue amount of Rs 48 lakhs (principal Rs 30 94 lakhs 1nterest 
Rs 17 06 lakhs) from 7,109 loanees at the end of 30th June 1981 It 
has also been observed that the rate of recovery has come down from 
30 per cent m 1978 79 to 18 percent 1 1980 81 पा respect of principal 
and that of interest from 27 per cent to 14 per cent



58 कि 

(1) In 30 cases where 10805 aggregating Rs 0 98 lakh :were ad 
vanced during 1971 72 to 197576 the recovery of all instalments and 
interest amounting 10 Rs 1 79 lakhs was 1 default (April 1982) 

The Management stated (November 1982) that the cases of defaulters 
(including above 30 cases) have since been referred to the respective 
collectors for recovery of the amount as arrears of land revenue 

During the course of oral examination, the represgntative of the 
Nigam stated that shortfall in recovery was due to inadequate staff था 
field offices and non existence of certain beneficiaries It was further 
stated that the Board of Directors have been rejecting the cases of pro 
viding more staff 

The Committee desired that the information 85 to when the pro 
posal was put to the Board when rejected and what were the grounds 
of rejection 96 submitted to the Committee The information 1s however, 
still awaited The Committee direct that the information be submutted to 
the Commuttee within two months 

The Committee recommend that all ou! efforts be made fo locate 

the beneficiaries and the results mmtimated to the Committee withmm six months 

6 31 08  Purchase of plots 

The following plots of land were purchased by the Nigam for 
setting up manufacturing/processing units 

. 

Place When pu chased Area Cost From whom 
(acres) (Rs)  purchased 

1 Bhiwani 25th May 1973 2 64 380 HUDA 

2 Tohana 7th December, 2 106750 Colonisation 
' 1973 Deptt 

3  Murthal 28th January 126 66 957 HSIDC 
1976 . 

4 Panchkula 13th December, 1 56 277 HUDA 
1976 

Total 2,94,364 

No plan for development has yetbeen drawn गा respect of Tohana 
(June 1982) The MNigam deposited Rs 4 50 lakhs with Public Works 
Department (PWD)/Haryana State Industrial Development Corporation 
(HSIDC) Chandigarh for the purpose of construction of buildings at 
Murthal (Rs 2 lakhs पा. May 1977 and April 1978), Bhuwam (Rs 1 50 
lakhs 1n May 1975 and June [975) and .Panchkula (Rs 1 00 lakh 1 
April 1978) As no action for construction of buildings was taken by 
PWD/HSIDC the amounts were got refunded (Aprl 1977 and August, 
1981) without interest after lapse of 2 to 4 years 

8 
||



L)
 

¢ 7 39 
न - — 

In December 1978, Government of India directed the Nigam that 
it should engage 1tself mainly पा. promotional activities and need notrun 
any industrial undertaking 

The HSIDC has resumed (December 1982) the plot at Murthal 
as the” Nigam failed to construct its bulding onthe said plot within a 
stipuldted périod As regards plots at other places पाठ Nigam has not 
yet takeh any decision regarding construction of buildings on these plots 
while 1t i§ificurriiy an expenditure of Rs 3 350 per mionth towards rent 
on buildiigs at Murthal/Panchkula for running the manufacturing uruts 

In 1ts wrntten reply, the Management of the Nigam stated that 
for setting up of umts at Tohana and Bhiwami on the advice of Technical 
Expert ifidustries Department, Haryana the matter was referred to the 
(दादा! Manager, -District Industries Centre, Hissar and Bliwam for 
their views, 1n August 1984 

N THe Management further stated that the plot at Murthal has been 
got 16 alldtted 4nd approval of the Board to comstruct a building on this 
plot and a plot at Panchkula have been obtammed on [39 Jume, 1984 
and that the work for construction of both these bwldings 15 to be 
entrusted to Haryana Tounism Corporation ~ - 

The Commttee recommend that an early decision bhe taken to set 
ap the units पा order to create eniployment potential 

The Committee may also be nformed about the progress of con- 
struction of bwldings at Murthal and Panchkula The Committee desire 
that the reasons for delay m getting the refund of amounts from the PWD 
be mtimated 

6 31 10 (i) 
The Nigam deputed (September 1981) an officer for preparing the 

st of old stock of shoes lying at the centre The value of shoes manu 
factli‘red” upto 1979 80 but not sold up to 30th June 1981 was assessed 
at Rs' 7 61 lakhs (20 810 pairs) 

- The Nigam decided (November 1981) to dispose of the old stock 
af manufacturing cost but only 5,904 pairs(value Rs 2 16 lakhs)approxt 
mately could be sold up to March 1982 

In 1ts wntten reply, the Management of the Nigam stated that 
out of 14 906 pairs of shoes 10,860 pairs have been sold upto 20th August, 
1984 and that 3 946 pairs are still lying for disposal which were manu 
factured upto 1979 80 

" The Committee direct that the position regarding the disposal of 
3946 pamrs of shoes alongwith the loss mcurred by the Nigam on the 
disposal of 14,806 pairs of shoes and also the position of left over 100 parrs 
be iitimated to the Committee 

6 31 10 (iv)(@) 

A test check of records in audit revealed that 7 768 pairs of shoes/ 
cHappals valuing Rs 2 19 lakhs were छिपा with the Nigam m damaged



60 स्व 

and unsaleable condition at the close of 30th June 1982 The reasons 
which led to above mentioned accumulations are as under — 

(a) 4 610 pairs of chappals/boots (Rs 1 52 lakhs) manufactured 
between 1974 75 and 1977 78 on receipt of an indent from 
the Police Department were not lifted by them due to subse 
quent change 10 the pattern of the umiform for Police per 
sonnel These chappals/boots are not saleable to general 
public Though the Nigam was not consulted before the 
change in the pattern of umform of police personnel, it failed 
to take appropriate action to make the police department 
accept the goods manufactured for them 

In 1ts witten reply the management of the Nigam stated that 
out of 4 610 pairs of police chappals 2 838 pairs have been sold and the 
remaining are yet to be disposed of 

The Committee desire that फिट position of the disposal of the re 
mammg 1 772 pairs alongwith the loss suffered on their sale be intimated to 
the Commuittee 

~ 

6 31 10(v)(b) y 

The Nigam purchased 4 900 pairs of chappals (value Rs 0 78 lakh) 
during 1976 77 from afirm of Kanpur Of these only 2 151 pairs could 
be sold so far (June 1982) and the balance 2749 pairs (value Rs 0 51 
lakh) arelying with the Nigam The Management stated (November 1981) 
that the footwea: purchased from the firm were of very poor quality and 
these chappals developed cracks within a short peiiod of putting into use 
The guarantee for any manufactuiing defects 1 raw material was valid 
up to 60 days only from the date of supply Further the purchase of 
chappals from a source outstde Haryana did not benefit the Scheduled 
Castes of the State 1n any manner 

In its written reply the management of the Nigam stated that these 
chappals of different varieties were purchased with the expectation that 
these will sell like hot cakes at the newly opened emporia at Rohtak, 
Chandigarh, Jind, Yamuna Nagar and Karnal but these failed to capture 
mdarkKct“relsu]tmg into closure of three emporia at Jind Yamuna Nagar 
and Karna 

The Committee fail to understand as to how the purchase of 
Chappals by the Nigam from outside the State had benefited the Scheduled 
Castes of Haryana State for whose welfare the Nigam was set up 

The Commriftee recommend that the circumstances under which the 
chappals of very poor quality were purchased from outside the State should 
be mvestiaged and responsthility for the lapse fixed under intimation to दाद 
Committee The pesition of disposal of remammngp 2749 pairs alongwith 
the 1055 suffered by the Nigam 1n the deal should also be mmtimated to the 
Commuttee 

6 31 10026) 

The centie manufactured 675 pairs of ladies sandals with wooden



| 

< 
~61 

soles m 1979 without proper assessment of marketability Out of these the Nigam could sell only 266 pairs upto June 1982 and the remaimnmg 409 pairs (value 
1982) 

The Mana 

Rs 0 16 lakh) had not yet been disposed of (June 

gement stated (June 1982) that the sandals have been eaten by white ants and were not saleable 

The representative of the Nigam stated during oral exammation that the sandals were eaten by white ants and got damaged and later on there was change in the fashion of sandals and now the Company was proposmg to auction these sandals 

The Committee recommend that early steps should be taken by the Nigam for the sale /disposal of these sandals and the position be mtimated to the Commttee 

6 31 1000) 

The centre mcurred loss of Rs 1 22 lakhs Rs 6 57 lakhs Rs 1 81 lakhs and Rs 1 89 Iakhs during the years 1977 78 1978 79 1979 80 and 1980 81 respectively A perusal of the profit and loss accounts of the centre revealed that the ratio of overhead expenditure to direct cost durmng 1977 78 to 1980 81 varied from 25to 51 per cent The total overhead expenditure (Rs 18 48 lakhs) and net 1055 (Rs 11 49 lakhs) during the year 1977 78 to 1980 81 was more than the wages paid (Rs 7 38 lakhs) during the said period Thus the centre has neither conferred benefits commensurate with the costs to the Scheduled Castes nor 1t has run on commercial lines 

The representative of the Nigam during oral examination on 18th October 1984 stated that the losses were due to heavy administrative expenses and under utilisation of capacity due to less orders received 

The Committee recommend that the expenditure may be linked with the production and earnest efforts be made to obtam bulk orders to mcrease the marketability of the product of the Centre 

6 31 10(vi)(a) & (b) 

There 1s no adequate financial control on the sales depots of the Nigam Further, regular deposits of cash by the depots into the banks were also not watchéd Agam there was no proper follow up system of reconciliation of debtors accounts Two cases of embezzlement of cash and shottage of stocks noticed are mentioned below —- 

(a) The salesman of Chandigarh emporium left the emporium पा November 1977 without handing over charge Venfication conducted (January 1978) by an officer of the Nigamreyealed that Rs 0 10lakh were due from the salesman towards sale proceeds realised but not deposited (Rs 0 09 lakh) and cost of shoes and leather found short (Rs 0 01 lakh) 

The Nigam terminated the services of the salesman on 17th January 1978 A case was got registered with the 

/ 

/



£ 

62 ")"‘\\ 

Police on 6th October 1978 which was under mvestlgatl_’on 

(February 1982) 

(७) The salesman of Rohtak emporium absented himself from 

duty from 4th December, 1982 An enquiry/physical verifi 

{:atmn dcondlucted {December, 1982) by an officer of the Nigam 

reveale 

(1) appropriation by the salesman of the value three cheques 

(Rs 34 929) ता favour of the Nigam during the pertod from 

June 1980 to April 1981, 

(1) short deposit of cash with bank (Rs 365) , and 

(1) shortage of stores (Rs 38,579) The salesman was suspended 

(December 1982) and फिट case has been handed over to 

police 

In 15 written reply the management of the Nigam stated that, 

(a) regarding Chandigarh emporium the accused after obtaining 

anticipatory bail from Sessions Court has been absconding 

and that the Chandigarh Police have been requested to arrest 

the culpnt 85 early as possible _ (0) Regarding Rohtak empo 

rum फिट Police authorities of Rohtak have been requested to 

arrest the accused ’ 

The representative of the Nigam stated, during oral examunation 

on 18th October 1984 that mo arrests had been made so दिए gnd the 

matter 15 being pursued with the Police authorities 

The Commttee recommend that फिट matter may be taken up चाप 

the Police authorities at the Ilughest level to get the culprits arrested >at 

the earliest and the Commuttee be kept mformed about the development of 

the cases 

6 31 10 (एप) o 

Physical verification of stores 4t the centre revealed (February/ 

March, 1980) that there were shortages of finished goods valued at “Rs 

1 20 lakhs The Manager 1n charge of the centre was charge sheeted 

(April, 1982) Further developments are awaited (June 1982) 

During oral examnation om 18th October, 1984 the represen 

tative of the Nigam admtted that the charge sheet was served dfter two 

years of the shortages of the material The representative stated that 

the Epquiry Officer was changed becuuse the Enquiry Officer appointed 

at first stage was delaymng घाट enqury In its written reply (December, 

1984) the management of the Nigam also stated that Shr1i A K Anand 

was appointed as Enquiry Officer 10 October, 1983 and no evidence had as 

yet been recorded 

The Committee recommend that the enqury be got expedited and 

the decision regarding recovery of amount be mtimated to the Commuttee 

within three months 

तो 
गे



Ly
 

न 63 
Pl 

In 1ts wmntten rteply the management of the Nigam reported 
(December 1984) one case of shortages which occured after 1980 1n Shez 
Production Centre Karnal agamnst Shrt HS Rajput Production Manager 
to the extent of Rs 0 77 lakh The management stated that Production 
Manager resigned 1n November 1982 without handing over proper charge 
and clearing the accounts and jomned the service of Punjab Leather Cor 
poration 

The Commuttee feel that Nigam failed to take fimely action against 
the defaulter by registering a case with the Police 

The Committee recommend that the matter for effecting recovery of 
the amount be taken up with घाट Punjab Leather Corporation and faihing 
पाला legal proceedings be imtiated agaimnst the defanlter to effect recovery 
of the shortages and to safeguard the interests of the Nigam 

6 31 11 (1) Packages umit Murthal 

The Njgam established 1n June, 1976, a unmit for manufacture of 
various types of paper packages The capital expenditure incurced on 
ituptoJune 1981 amounted to Rs 3 46 lakhs (machinery Rs 2 96 lakhs 
sheds Rs 0 36 lakh and furniture Rs 0 14 lakh) 

(1) The units commenced production in June 1976 with installed 
capacity of 4 000 corrugated boxes of 3 ply and 2000 of 5 ply per day 
This unit has generated employment potential for 14 persons only out 
of which 10 are Scheduled Castes The table below 1ndicates the actual 
production vis a vis 1nstalled capacity during the four years ended 30th 
June 1981 — 

Quantity of corrugated boxes 

1977 78 1978 79 1979 80 1980 81 

(Number n lakhs) 

1 Installed capacity 18 00.. 18 00 18 00 18 .00 

2 Actual production 6 04 527 4 92 223 

3 Shortfal} 11 96 12 73 18 08 15 77 

(per cent) 

4 Percentage of produc 
tion to installed 
capacity - 33 6 20 3 273 12 4 

It would be seen from the above that actual production was far 
below the capacity ‘and the percentage of capacity utilisation had come 
down year after year 

o 

The Management stated (May 1982) that the production could not 
be increased for want of supply orders



In its written reply the 
unit depends upon supply orders 
aisations and whenever sufficient 
duction comes down 
made to procure as many orders as possible 

The Committee observed from 
Management of the Nigam i Decembe 
and sales have decreased there has be 

64 

orders 816 
The Management state 

expenditure which resulted ता increase in losses of the unit 

~ 
- 

management of the Nigam stated that the 
placed on 1t by Government Orgo 

not forthcoming the pro 
d that efforts are being 

the statement furnished by the 
r 1984 that while the production 
en 1ncrease पा the administrative 

The Commuttee recommend that to lower the overhead expenditure and to make the umt viable the Management should procure sufficient orders from the Sister concerns and private concerns 

6 31 11 (i) 

No norms for the consum 
below 1ndicates the~consum 
analysis vis a vis the 
ended 30th June 1981 

Year 

1977 78 

1978 79 

1979 80 

1980 81 

Total 

It would be se¢en from the abo 
excess with reference to job analysis 
(1979 80) to 14 2 per cent (1980 81), 

Paper 
consum 

ed as per 
accounts 

Excess 
consum 
ption 

Actual 
paper 
which 
Should 
have 
been 
consumed 
as per 
Job ana 
lysis 

(In kilogrammes) 

2 63,119 

245175 

2 24,909 

1,11,477 

2,44,195 18,924 

221459 23716 

2 15,050 9,859 

97,642 13,835 

66,334 

investigated (June, 1982) 

During the course of oral exa 
the representative of the Nigam ad 
fixed by the Nigam for the consumpt: 
of the Nigam 1n 1ts wntten reply (D 
0 eXcess consum 
thercof 

ption of paper were fixed 
ption of paper in kilogrammes as per job 

paper consumed (as per accounts) for the four years 

Average 
rate per 
kilo 
gramme 

(Rupees) 

4 00 

555 

6 07 

594 

The table 

Valu Percen 
of tage of 
excess excess 
consump  consump 
tion tion 

(Rs दा lakhs) 

076 717 

132 10 7 

0 60 46 

0 82 -14 2 

350 

ve that the paper consumed in 
varied widely from 4 6 per cent 

the reasons for which have not been 

mination on 18th October 1984, 
mitted that no norms have been 
on of paper so far The Management 
ecember 1984) stated that there 1s 

ption of paper and submitted a statement 1n support



e} 

w7 ® 
The Comnuttee recommend that norms be fixed for consumption // of paper and the rewised figures now supplied by the Nigam may be recon ciled with the Accountant General’s office 

6 31 12 Harkalyan Binders and Printers Panchkula 

The Nigam started (January 1976) a umt for manufacture and supply of various types of exercise books and answer books out of the quota paper allotted by the Central Government through State Govern ment  The umit 15 8150 doing printing work 

I8 With a view to meet the increased printing  work, the Nigam decided (July 1979) to purchase an automatic printing machme A firm of Ballabgarh quoted (July 1979) Rs 0 90 lakh ex factory and the offer of the firm ‘was valid for 60 days 1e¢ upto 26th September 1979 The Nigam decided (July, 1979) to obtain a quofation from Hindustan Machine Tools (HMT) and " September 1979 HMT quotation was asked for and 1t quoted (3rd December “1979) rate of Rs 3 20 lakhs after which the case for purchase of machine from the Ballabgarh firm was forwarded to Head office 11 February 1980 and 1t was approved {March, 1980 
1 

An order was placed on the firm of Ballabgarh 1n March 1980 after expiry of validity of offer in September 1979 The firm informed (March 1980) that the current price of the machine had been revised to Rs 1 20 lakhs ex factory plus excise duty and taxes The revised price was approved by the Purchase Committee (April  1980) and the order was placed (May 1980) at enhanced rate of Rs ! 20 lakhs  Supply was completed on 9th December 1980 

The Nigam, thus incurred addition expenditure of Rs 0 35 lakh including taxes due to delay 1n finalisation of the purchase 

During the course of oral exammation on 18th October 1984, the representative of the Nigam stated that delay was caused due to mutual discussion regarding purchase of suitable machine at  competetive price 

The Management of the Nigam stated 1 15 written reply  (Dece mber 1984) that the delay was caused पा selecting a switable machine with the best mtention for which no indrvidual could be held responsible The Management further stated that the original notice mwviting quota trons was neither available in the Manager s office nor at Head office 

The Commuttee feel that due to mordmate delay पा takmg decision an the part of the Nigam Officers, the order could not be placed on the firm within the validity period of its offer and resulted in additional expenditure of Rs 0 35 lakh पा the purchase of the machine 
[ 

! The Commuttee recommend that the responsibility be fixed for this additional expenditure and the origmal notice ftraced out and the Com- mittee 9९ mmformed, 
P



! 

N 66 b 
21 HARYANA BREWERIES' LIMITED MURTHAL T 

6 32 Abnormal Wastage Of Cartons ~ 

The Company purchases its requirements of cartons. from outside 

agencies ncluding a State Govt undertaking for packing beer bottles 

In the purchase order the Company specifies the quality of cardboard, 

size and weight etc of the cartons and the quality of the cartons sup? 

plied was to beverified by the Company before taking delvery . । 

A test check of 1ssues consumption and wastage of cartons for the 

three years ended 31st March 1982 revealed as under — 

Yeat Cartons  Cartons  Cartons  Cartons Tolal ~ Percent 

1ssued uptlised  spotled  replaced (4+35) age of 
in hand  to cust wastagé 
Iing omers ! to car 

, fons 
isskied 

\ - 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1979 80 778268 732650 9650 35968 45618 586 

1980 81 774635 709033 ' 12600 53002 65602 8 47 

1981 82 750586 544061 10611 95914 106525 14 19 

The percentage of wastage of cartons agaiwst the standard of 

0 5 percent fixed by फिट department was very high and ranged up to 

14 19 Further the extent of loss of beer due to breakage of bottles 

पा transit owing to defective cartons has not been assessed by the mana 

gement The avoidable expenditure on cartons used 1o eXCess of the 

standard of 0 5 percent works out to Rs 5 46 lakhs for the above three 

years 

The management stated (April 1982) that the excessive loss of 

cartons was mainly on account of cheaper quality of material used by 

the sippliers and that steps are being taken to ensure proper supplies पा 

future It was not clarified as to why cartons made of cheaper quality 

material being substandard were not rejected 

The matter was reported to Government in June, 1982, reply was 
dwaited (February 1983) 

In its wrtten reply the management of the Company stated that 

the records show that 50 6 percent of the cartons during the period 

were purchased from Harkalyan Nigam a Govt company It 1s also 

subfmtted that whenever the matenal supplied was of poor qualty it 

wis rejected The standard of 0 5 per cent for wastage of cartons™s 

Based on the observation of single day 1 the bottling hall and does mnot 

take into account the wastage m the ware house and पा. the transit of 

goods However a strict vigll 15 mamtamed to mmmize the wastage of 

Wearfons  Moreovert the standard of cartons has also been improved 

During the course of oral examination, the représentativé of the 

(L)
 

8



i 

Y 67 
i 

‘domp"any with the permission of the Commuttee deleted one of the 
sentences in the reply which read, asunder — 

* However, the standards of the cartons themselves were lowered 
down था the interest of the Company 

The representative of the Company submutted that’ because of this 

the M{anagement*of the Company had 9680 4n confusion-and had "not 

been able ‘to_reach on a defimte view whether there thas been ‘any hanky 

panky ornot The representative further submutted that' they were on Gthe 

jobrand पापा meantime he requested the Commutice to leave_this‘paragraph 
for the time being - हे 

+ The Committee recommend that the matter should be thoroughly exa 

~mumned and the”results wmtimated to the Commttee withn three months . 

"है 33 ~Purchase दी Labels 

The Company_got printed labels for fixing on beer bottles from 

outside “agencies at Rs 24 25 per_thousand (ncluding paper) during the 

years 1977 78 to 1979 80 (299 15 lakh labels) A review of-the General 

Stock Register of the Company revealed that 70 81 lakh labels (valuing 

#Rs 1 72.lakhs) held at the. end of March, 1980 could not be utilised 

and “were discarded-(April~1982) On audit query, -the - Company _got 

reprinted (September 1981 onward) 23 33 'lakh -old "labels -out “of-the 
above stock (value Rs 0 57 lakh) atacost of Rs 0 22 lakh with changed 

marking of month of production and 4335 lakhs labels (value Rs 1,05 

lakhs) were treated (April, 1982) as obsolete as these could not be sal 

vaged-bemng old'and rotten stuff No decision about wtihsation/discarding 

-of balance* 4°13 ‘lakh labels was available on record (April,.1982) ~Out 
of reprmted 18065 Tonly -19752~lakh labels could be utibzed and 3 81 {akh 

labels (value: Rs 0 09 lakh)> wereore transferred (07010 stock register from 

=himé (0 tlpvmc थी e . - 

The management stated (July, 1982) that 43 45 lakh “labels became 

obsolete on account of additional requirement of printing of month and 

year-on’ labels, classification” of labels for bond~and otherwise for sales 

छत Specified areas withdrawal:of tone “of the brands, etc,oresulted पा 

piing up of different types of labels and could not be usedyon first 

पा first out basis These labels remained पा the stores for years together 
* gnd became'bnttle 16 , unusable 

The-argument 1s not-tenable of the discarded labels were m 165 

pect of brands’in production and could be used with changed marking 

of monthand year on the labels The loss of Rs 1 36 lakhs wasactually 

the result of prolonged storage due to which the labels become rotten 

and had to be discarded 

The matter was reported to Government पा August 1982, reply 

was awafi;b:d {February 1983) 

“In ats written reply the ‘Management of the Company stated that 

the'labelsihad become obsolete ©on account ‘of additional requrement of 

printing “of ‘'month and year on labels classification of labels for bond 

“and otherwise for-sales~m specified areas and‘withdrawal of one of the



63 £ 
b 

brands from the market The suggestion that the discarded labels - ng 
m_respect of brands in production could be used with changed sfarking 
of month and year on the labels does not appear to be 1n the interest 
of the Company as the implementation of this would have cost more 
money than the cost of the labels themselves 

During फिट course of oral examination the representative of the 
Company stated that they have to store different types of labels more 
than the required quantity in anticipation of business and that they have 
collected about 1 06 lakhs labels and gomg to get the names of the 
brands printed on them However, the representative assured the Com 
muttee that the Management will be careful पा future | 

. The Committee feel that the labels were got printed by the Manage 
ment much पा excess of the actual requirement which resulted 1n loss 
of Rs 1 36 lakhs to the Company which could have been avoided had 
proper Co ordination been ensured between pradyction of beer and pur 
chase of labels 

The Committee recommend that the management shonld make proper 
planmng; and realistic assessment for the purchase of labels from time to 
fime 50 that such wasteful expenditure do not recur in future . 

The Committee desire that the porsmon of remammng 4 13 lacs labels 
mentioned m the paragraph may be mtimated to the Committee 

6 34 Supply of Defective Beei 

During 1980 81 the Company supplied 163 008 bottles of beer 
to a dealer of Hyderabad In January 1981, the Company received 
comp'aint from the dealer that supplies made durmng October 1980 to 
December 1980 contained 2 549 bottles of beer which had sedimentary 
formation and 5,152 bottles of beer were found odourous on their opening 
The Company thereafter allowed a rebate of Rs 0 16 lakh being the 
cost of 2 549 spoilt botiles of beer to the dealer 

Again the same dealer on 24th September, 1981 complained that 
d38,400 bottles of beer supphed during September, 1981 had been spoilt 
ueto - 
- 

() Formation of sediments which had become a regular feature 

(1) Sedimentation taking place during one week of storage even 
पा bottles which seemed to be clean at the time of recept, 
and 

(m) existence of one big cork पा ~one bottle and some foreign 
particles in some other bottles 

The Company after obtamning clearance from Excise authorities, 
brought back (October 1981) the entire consignment from Hyderabad to 
1ts work for reprocessing which was done after incurring 8 further expen 
diture of Rs 0 69 lakh Beer was despatched to the dealer on 10th 
October, 1981 1e withuin 3 days after receipt of फिट rejected lot An 
expenditure of Rs 40,014 was 1ncurred on 1ts transpazfation (both sides)



] 

5 6 
M‘ 

b Owing to spoildge of beer the Company thus suffered a loss 

P 

I 

गे 

= 

of Rs 1 25 lakbs However, the management had nerther 1nvestigated 
the reasons for spoilage nor taken preventive steps to obviate such 
complaints and losses norfixed any responsibility for the 1055 

The matter was reported to Government पा August, 1982 reply 
was awaited (February 1983) 

In its written reply, the Management of the Company stated that 
the sedimentation i the beer was perhaps on account of keeping the 
beer in fermentation room for a longer duration than necessary The 
overall responsibility for process 15 that of Brew Master and the Brew 
Master of the period 1s no longer in the employment of the Company 

During the course of oral examimation the representative of the 
Company stated that the Management had not been able to lay hands 
on this case 85 to on whom exactly the responsibility may be fixed on 
account of loss for defective supply of beer to this dealer So he sub 
mutted that the paragraph may be postponed for the time being 

The Commttec desire that the matter should be mvestigated thoron- 
ghly and the results of investigation mtimated to फिट Committee within three 
months 

{ 

HARYANA LAND RECLAMATION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPQ 
“ RATI).ION LIMITED 

- न G )l 

- Oflg\{r/QJunelszchme of defective bearings [}NU\’;}’{D -l / 

On 2 June 1980 the company placed two orders for supply 
(before 6th July 1980) of 1,312 bearings for tractors on two firms of 
Amntsar and Chandigarh for Rs 0 81 lakh and Rs 0 22 lakh respectively 
In terms of the contract, the material was to be nspected by the service 
engmetr~ of the company at the suppliers premises and 907/ payment 
was to be released agamnst Railway Receipt duly supported by such पाठ 
pection certificate  The suppliers were to replace free of cost the goods 
if those failed to come up to the requisite specification even after their 
receipt 

Supplies duly inspected (August September, 1980) by the service 
engineer were despatched to the Karnal umit of the Company 10 August 
and September 1980 (Delivery period was extended by the company) 
Ninety percent payment amounting to Rs 0 95 lakh was released by 
the Company i August September 1980 through bank 

The bearings when used created major defects and break down 
पा. the tractors The Managing Director directed (February, 1981) another 
service engineer of the company to conduct a thorough nvestigation 1nto the 
matter The service engineer reported (27th March 1981) that bearings 
supphed by the both the firms were defecttive and not genuine as those 
were under/over sized and got seized and noisy on use 

The firms were asked (May 1981) to replace the defective bearings 
as per the terms of the supply order - The Chandigath firm declined 
(18th May 198]) to replace the bearings as the material was pre mspected



70 - कल 

The firm of Ammtsar agreed (18th May 1981) to replace the bearingo- 
if 1t was found that these weie not upto the mark,but the same had not 
yet been replaced (April 1982) 

Out of the defective bearings valued Rs 1 05 lakhs bearings 
valung Rs 0 63 Jakh were still.lying the aemaining are”stated (0 have 
been consumed and found defective The Management had not assessed 
the 1mpact due to operation the tractors which were  fitted with defective 
bearings 

The Service Engmeer who had mspected the goods left (October, 
1980) the service of the Corporation 

The matter was reported to Government पा June, 1982, reply was 
awaited (February 1983) P 

- 

In पड written reply Cthe management of the "Company stated that— 

The then Service engineervcentral workshop - Karnal who ~made 
predelivery inspection of these bearings and was also the consignee, left 
the services of the Corporation 1 December, 1980 and«it-was ‘after 115 
departure that the incoming-service engineer and foreman informed about 
the defects 1n these bearings The service engineer who complained about 
these bearings bemng defective was asked to enqure and submut his 
creport ,and he was asked that the report'should specifically mentioned 
about (a) details of defective bearings supplied by 1both the firm s showing 
quantity, of defective bearings and value thereof 85 एटा supply order, sepa 
rately पा respect of both the parties 

B Nature of defects found/noticed T 

C  Any suggestion/remarks P 

Since the report submitted by the service engineer who later was 
promoted as Bxecutive Engineer and who thad earlier reported cabout 
'these bearings defective was not specific about the nature ‘of defects पा 

; the bearings and number of defective bearmgs received ‘from 0007 these 
suppliers, the matter was enthrusted to the Additional Director Agri 
cultural (Engineering) 1n the Department of Agriculture, Haryana to 
enquire mto the purchase of bearings made by :the HLRDC and to 
imention about “their being genuine/or otherwise and’according to the 
specifications The Additional- Director, Agricultural -Engineering after 
getting concurrence to enquure tinto this case from the Director of Agn 

culture Haryana, submuitted his report Throughithis report, the Additional 
Director, Agriculture Engineering has mentioned that there 1s no truth in 
doubting genuinty of these bearings and he had even advised the SE, Karnal 
to continue the use these bearmgs The use of these bearings was continued 
:andsreports -about their working satisfactory were «recetved from-the field 
offices - / 

Qut of 1108 bearings of different types and sizes valuing Rs 
104 980 43 supplied by these two firms, bearings valummg Rs 62,110 68 
thad been used upto 31 3 83 The remaining bearings have also been iIn 
use 10 tractors even-after April 1983 and thuys the stock in hagnd ™ has 
-considerably reduced 

p— 

जल



N 71 
" During the course of oral €xamination the representative of the Company stated that the security of the firm was forfeited on account of supply of defective bearings and non completion of the contract 

The Commuttee feel that 10 case of conflicting reports the Company should have deputed some other independent person to reach to a con clusion, which was not done 

The Commutiee also take a serious view that the Company kept the matter pending for a pertod of more than four years and no action was taken against the Officers who had stated that the bearings were defec 

The Commuttee further desre that the Company should intimate the number of bearings within this lot supplied to each Centre with dates and the number of bearings consumed by them the number of bearings returned by them The Company did not send the requistte mformation till the drafting of this Report (February, 1985) and the Com- mittee desire that the requisite mformation be submitted to the Commmttee within a period of one month 

14943 _HVS —HGP , Chd



- 

e e T - — — -~ T~ - 

—_——— - — —— - T — 

I ~ — —_ . = - ~— - 

— — - -~~~ नी न न पिप्य नि 

- e — — — N — W ) 

N - —m—— - e N AT ~ 

~— — - - P — e —~— 

- ™ 
बिक - - ~ s 

—— सा - - - o —_— - — AN 
-~ o -~ — 

~ - — ~ - - 

था ——— 
- - - ~ वि g, 

जा - _ न - -~ - ~ T 

- - 
- — कि जप गए ~ 

— P, 
- - e _— S 

— - — - P - ~ --< ~ o~ 

N 
—— — — 

- -~ ~ 

— ~ - W TN~ न _.. लाना T~ e e N 

—T —_ \ - -~ — ~ o ——_ 

—_— ~ - न न haud ——TT T - —- 

—_—— S — ~ ~ — —~ ~ -~ —~— 

कि न जाप न - o -नाणा _ ~ ~ - 

ना - -~ - — - —_ 

—_ ~ - - — —~ पाया नाल —— 

T - — — दि e~ — लव 

R _— -~ -~ नव न लिन ~_ —~— e~ 

. . - =7 -~ नाना ~a -~ T~ 

— TN e el AT —~a जन e e नागा ना 

- लक प्लान न - ला एल्‍ल्‍एगतए, ~ आना पा, - 

—_— _ N नल _ या =TT e - 
~ किम - o~~~ ~ —_—_ TN e~ का T~ - 

ला —_—~ “"___\ ™~ - ~ जलन N ना 

- e — ~— न ना - - ~— 

™ भी N जाना e~ री डा ना न कस - वि व 

. - - बज T T नही >..* =~ - 

—— कि चलन -~ _ - - -~ -~ T गाए - 

- ~ —_ I - ———— - 

न 

- L~ ~ 

N Tl 
- 

_ - - - ~ 

लिन 
- - T - 

™~ = 
- - ~ - ~_ — - 

ला जा —_— जा नथ लि ना - = 

e 
N _T - - 

\._- — 
- मिल 

- - 

———— 
e e गन A“""\ - ——— 

_ - — - —_ - —— नाप 

N — - - नाश ला - P — N जा रा 

— - __ o™= £ नाथ पिन हा 

न — — - g -~ T~ —~ - हाथ नि. गाल गाना, 

नि e~ L -<.. Siates e ~— —~— 

- - ~ ——m — -~ -~ 
- \ ~ -~ iy — - 7 

-— e — N कि T —— B -~ 

e TN - - - N e - - _ 
- व e नए, कि कि न 

~ e —— - - — TN T - — बा ~ —_— 

- —~ - —_— बार आए T N —_—Tn चियय 

~ ~ — - / iy वर 
- — - -~ ————— ५ ~7 -~ e 

_—— —_ 
P ———— ™ ही पाप लि वि 

— - - — . - - 

बे कि 
ना - —~— ~ 

— ~ L —_ = ST e 
- कै — ~ i - = 

~— - — - "~ 

—— ~ - " - —— हा» ~ N — — 

o~ T न - ™~ N =T 

ला o — —— - ~ - \4 ना ~—— e it न 

T — - —_ कि - ~ .~ -~ 

- - e TN - ~ PNy ~— 

—— — — -~ - - —~—— ५ o ™~ 

-_ ~ ~ R हारा — T~ ~ ~— 

_ \ -~ ला _ जि ~— ™ 
- T - -~ 

उएगए्छा (9858 Lo - o= _ न TN 

—— published-under the authority of the Haryana Vidhan Sabha"and- —- 

LT Printed by the Controller Printing & Stationery, Haryana Chandigarh 


